Ny
H”IIIINum

INFOFLEX®,INC

ACCOUNTFLEX

Inventory

The System To Account On



AccountFlex software and this manual are copyrighted and all rights are reserved by INFOFLEX, INC. No part of
publication may be copied, photocopied, translated, or reduced tdemtronic medium or machine readable form without the
prior written permission of INFOFLEX, INC.

LIMITED W ARRANTY: INFOFLEX warrants that this software and manual will be free from defects in materials a
workmanship upon date of receipt. INFOFLEX DISCLAIMS ALITBER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECTA THE SOFTWARE, THE £COMRNYING WRITTEN MATERIALS, AND
ANY ACCOMRNYING HARDWARE. INNO EVENT WILL INFOFLEX OR ANY AUTHORIZED REPRESEMATIVE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR
INABILITY T O USE INFOFLEX SOFTWARE OR ANY SCOMRANYING INFOFLEX MANUAL, EVEN IF INFOFLEX
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

GOVERNING LAWS: This agreement is gerned by the laws of California.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS: Use, duplication, or disclosure by thev@mment is subject to restrictions as
set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013.

AccountFlexis a trademark of INFOFLEX, INC.

UNIX is a trademark of Bell Laboratories.

XENIX andMS-DOS are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
Informix is a registered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.
C-ISAM s a trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

D-ISAM is a trademark of Byte Designs Ltd.

Copyright@ 1989-2006 INFOFLEX, INC.
Printed in U.S.A. on March 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
INTRODUGCTION oeiiiiiiiittte ettt e ettt e e okttt e e oot e et e e e 4k be e e e e e aa ke et e e o4k b et e e a4 1m b e et e e e oAk be e e e o4k b e et e a4 aab b e e e e e e kbbb e e e e anbbeeeeeanbneeeenans 1-1
R O 1Y =T = TSP PP PPPPPPPPPN 1-1
A T L E ] £ TP P PP PPPPUPTPPT 1-1
1.3 ADOUL tNE DOCUIMENT ....eiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e ekt e e e e aa b et e e e e bbbt e e e e am b et e e e e aa bbbt e e e e bbbt e e e e anbbe e e e e anbeeeeeannneas 1-2
BENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES ittt ettt et e e e e i e e e e et e e e e s bbn e e e e e nnneas 2-1
P R O 1V V1= PP PO P P POPPPPPTPPPPPPN 2-1
P |V = o U OO PP TP PP PPPPPPRPPPR 2-1
PG B S o1 (=TT o SO O PP TT PP PPPPP 2-2
S (ol (=T § S o 1= [ o T O TP PP PPPP P OPPPPPN 2-5
2.5 SCIBENS = SBAICK. .. .eeiii ittt e e e oottt e e ookt e et e e e oa ket et e e ok b e e e e e e ek R e e e e e e o b b e et e e ek b e e e e e e abbn e e e e aanbreeeeeaan 2-6
2.6 Screens - QUENY-DY-EXAMPIE.. ...ttt e e e e e ea e 2-6
P A ST (=1 § R 0] 1 0] L . PO PP P PPPPPPPPPPPPT 2-9
P T (=T o1 TP PO PP PPPPP 2-9
BIOW TO GET STARTED oottt ettt ettt e oottt e e oo b bttt e e 4R bttt a4 oa b ettt e e 42k b e et e o4 e sk b et e e e 4a R bb e e e e e nbb et e e e annb b et e e s annnneeens 3-1
N A O 1T V1= PP PP PP POUPPPPTPPPPRPN 3-1
3.2 HON 10 SAI thE SYSTEM ittt e et e e s s bbbt e e e ekttt e e o a ket e e e e s b b e e e e e anbbe e e e e e nbbe e e e e annreas 3-1
3.3 Setup System-Wide CONTIOI FIlE..........eiiiiiieii et e et e e st e e e s abb e e e e e s aabneeeeeanes 3-3
3.4 Setup IMeNtOry CONLIOI FlE ...ttt e e et e e e e b e e s et et e e e annbr e e e e e ennreas 3-5
R I ST (1| ol €7 I oot 11 | £SO PP TP PPP PP PPTPIN 3-7
N G I ST (F | o B 1Yo SO PP RPP T PUPPPP P 3-8
3.7 SEUUP WAIBNOUSES ...ttt ettt e oo et e e 4Rk bt e e e ek bt e e e 4R e et e e e e st b e e e e e aanbe e e e e annbbeeeeeannnee 3-11
S B ST (F | oIV (o o] £SO TP P OPP PP TPPI 3-12
S I o €10 1AV =T g o (o] €3 Yol oX o1 | T PO PPTPPPPPPON 3-14
T O BT =Y (0] o €] o 1H ] SO PP PP RTPTR R PRPPIN 3-16
N 1= (B o O (=T o] [ OO PO PP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPOPPPPPN 3-17
N T (B o I o 1ol S PP OPUPRTPPTPIPN 3-17
T R BT (0 oI ) = 0] (o] PO P PP PP PPPRTTPRT 3-21
3.14 BACKUP DALA BASE .....cceiiiiiiiiieiiiii ettt e et ekt e e e Rt e e e e et e n et e s e e e s 3-24
LY@ ] O O I = PP P PP TP UPPPPPUPPPPPRN 4-1
N @ =T oY T S PSP UP TP PPPPTRPPT 4-1
T - 1|V O3 L= OO P T OPPPPP PO 4-1
BIPERATIONS/REFERENGCE SECTION Lottt ittt e ettt e e st b et e e e ot b et e e e sk b e e e e e e aabbe e e e e aabbe e e e e s anbeneeeeanes 5-1
N O O VT Y 1= PP P P PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 5-1
5.1 ENEEI AGJUSTIMENES ...oeiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt e e ook b et e e e aa b b et e e a4k b e et e e e am bbbt e e e ek b et e e e e ambee e e e e anbbneeeesanbnneeenn 5-2
5.2 PrINT AGJUSIMENTS ..iiiiiieiitii ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e ot ettt e o4 h b ettt e e 1a bbb et e o4k b e et e o4 4a bR e et e e 4R bbbt e e s ambb bt e e e e nbbe e e e s annnneeas 5-5
5.3 POSHNG AGJUSTMENTS ....ceiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e e sttt e e ottt e a4k b bttt e s aa bbb et e e 4 bbb et e e e aa kbbbt e e e nbb e e e e s annbreeeeannnneeens 5-7
5.4 Print AQJUSTMENT JOUINAL......coiiiiiiiiiei ittt ettt e ettt e e sttt e et oo e s b b et e e e s kbt et e e e asbb et e e e aanb e e e e e e annbs e e e s annnreeeean 5-8
R =10 (=T N =T 011 (=] £ TP PP P T PP OUPPPPPO 5-11
N G I o 1 1 I =10 ) (=1 £ OO P PP PUPPPPPTPPPPPPI 5-14
B.7  POSHNG TIANSTEIS ...ttt e oottt e oo ek et e e e ok b et e e e e aa b b et e e e e bbbt e e e e anbbe e e e e annbeeeeeannes 5-16
RS B o 1 1A I =10 1 (=T N o 101 = OO PP PP PP OTPPPPON 5-17
S I o €10 1A 0] 1 ] g 1= AP PT T PUPPPPPOP 5-20
5.10 ENLEr PRYSICAI COUNES ...cceiitiiiieiitiiite ettt ettt skt e e e o b b et e e s aa bbbt e e e 2 a b et e e e aab b et e e e e nbbe e e e e ansbneeeeennnnes 5-22
B5.11 PriNt PRYSICAI COUNTS .....eeiiiitiiiiei ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e e ettt e e e e s b et e e e e bbbt e e e e mb b et e e e aabbe e e e e e sbe e e e e e annbeeeeeannnes 5-25
N e 101 Y /=TT o[ TP POPPPP PP 5-27
5.13 POStNG PRYSICAI COUNTS.......eeiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e ekt e e e e ek et e e e et bt e e e e bbb et e e e anb b e e e e e e nbeeeeeennnneas 5-29
5.14 Print PhySIiCal COUNt JOUMMAL. .......uuiiiiiiiiiit ettt s bbbt e e s st e e e s e bt e e e e e et e e e e e anbreeeeennes 5-30




5.15 INQUIFE IMENTOTY ..ot e e s b e e e s e e e s b e e e s saa e e s b e e e s ssbe e s sbae e s sane e e sinee e 5-33

N I S {=To] (o [T gl =T oo o AT PO P TP OUPPPPPP 5-34
Y (1 =i To T = oo ] o AP P PP OO PP PP SOPPPI 5-35
5.18 DEMANG REPOIT .....ceiiiitiiiiei ittt ettt et ettt e e e ettt e e e ok b et e e e ek b et e e e e aa bbbt e e e e bbbt e e e e an bbbt e e e ans b et e e e anbbeeeeeannbeeeeeannrnes 5-36
R I Tl =T oo T OO P RTTOUPPPPPO 5-37
LTRC (O I =l o1 (=T g /=1 2 (o [ TP 5-39
CTRC 3 N = 1 a1 A /=T oo (o] SRR 5-39
TR YA =l o1 (=] g Aol o 11 | | AU PPRPR 5-39
L TRC 1S I = 101 ANl oT0 1 U o | APPSR 5-39
TRC 7 o (=Y gl B 1Y/ o] 1TSS 5-39
TG 1T = 11 a1 A B 1Y/ 1= o] 1P 5-39
IR = o1 (=Y VA= V=] o To TV T =TT 5-39
SRy A = 01 (=T 1 (= 0] (o] YOO PP TPPPRPTPRT 5-39
R 1 e T o1 11 = 0] (o] YO OO U PP PUTPPPPTPPPPPPT 5-39
RS B 01 (=T €T (o U o PO PR PR RPPTPPRPPP 5-40
OB 0] (=T O (=T o (o] TP PP OO 5-40
LI 3 R o1 (=T g ol o 1 | 1= £ PP PP PPN 5-40
LR o1 (=Y g L a1 @0 1 = £ (o] o OO UTRN 5-40
I I o1 =Y = ] | o o TSP 5-40
I o1 =Y g O o101 (0] USSR 5-40
LT VT (o PP PRTPT PR PPPPIN 5-41
1IN L SRR -1




0-1



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Owrview

The AccountFlg Inventory module provides a way to keep track of committed|able, and back-orderedvientory.

The following sections provide a synopsis of theehtory features, he Inventory fits into your accounting system, and the
organization of this uses' manual.

1.2 Features

The Inventory system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competititar,has to of
plus may design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

« Processes purchase orders and monitmeniory receipts against outstanding purchase orders.

« Handles shipment and return oféntory items with on-line updates to stoclkdis and costs.

e Tracks serial numbers as part ot the item shipment process.

« Allows adjustment of wentory by quantities and costs.

« Handles fractional quantities and mixed units of measure with different units for purchasing, selling, and stock keeping.
e Supports 4 Costing methods: movingeeage, FIFO, standard costing, and user specified costing.

« Tracks items by Vendor account codes or stock location codes.

« Provides unlimited mark-up or discount pricevéks by product and/or customer price codégvels may be set by
percentage or amounts. Supports special sale pricing for a range of dates.

» Provides single fedl bill of materials.

« Allows extensie am-screen inquiries such as item costs, prices, on-hand quantities, back-order quantities, etc..
« Easy-to-learn menu dren interface with on-line help information.
« Eliminates end of period processing.

< Maintains all periods open for updating and/or reporting.

« Provides on-screen report viewing.

e Maintains multiple divisions and multiple warehouses.

» Provides clear and concise audit trails.

e Automatically traps errors to ensure data integrity.

e Includes comprehens wser manuals.

e Supports UNIX, DOS, or VMS.

« Works with Informix, Micro Focus Cobol, Sun Netisam, C-lsam, D-Isam, and SCO Integra data bases.

Introduction 1-1

1-1



1.3 Aboutthe Document

This manual is designed to be a comprehensser guide for the AccountEdnventory System. This guide is ganized
into two levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each section deswiseaspects related
to the chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

This chapter provides a synopsis ofahthe Inventory System fits into your accounting system, some advantages of the
Inventory system, and the ganization of this uses' manual.

Chapter 2 General Operation Procedures

This chapter provides general instructions ow b select AccountFle functions, mge aound screens, enter data, and run
reports. Thdeatures presented in this chapter are consistant throughout the accounting $y$erhapter should be read
before tackling subsequent chapters.

Chapter 3 How to Get Started

This chapter provides instructions for the installation and setup of yeentémy System.The instructions presented in this
chapter need only be done once.

Chapter 4 Work Cycle

This chapter provides instructions for thedntory System Work Fl@. The tasks described in this chapter are performed on
an on-going basis.

Chapter 5 Operations/Reference

This chapter provides detailed instructions onvho operate each imentory function. Each section in this chapter is
dedicated to a specific menu option.

Introduction 1-2



2. GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the general characteristics of the 3 major program types: menus, screens, and reports. Once you lear
these general characteristics you will be ready to hangllderountFle program.

One ley that is consistent for all Accountki@rograms and one that you should makmint to remember is thESCAPE
key (labeledEscon the leyboard). TheESCAPE key may be pressed at yatime to exit menus, screens, and repo8s.
wheneer you feel lost, press tHESCAPE key to get back from where you came.

The following sections describe each major program type.

2.2 Menus

The AccountFIg system consists of nhumerous menuganized in a hierarchical structuréefo move cwn the menu
hierarcly, select a menu choice and then pressBNEER key. To move p the menu hierargh press theESCAPE key.
To slect a menu choice, you can either cursor to the desired choice or type its number then prESRhkey.

An example of AccountFleMaster menu is displayed below:

mmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version 3.4 Master Menu (M)

Welcome to ACCOUNTFLEX

1. Account Receivable 8. Sales

2. Account Payakle 9. Purchase Order

3. General Ledger 10. Job Cost

4. Payroll 11. Point-of-Sales

5. Bank Reconciliation - stem-Wide Control

6. Inventory 13. Queryflex Report Writer
7. Bill of Material 14. Test System

"The System You Can Account On"

Enter Selection > 12

In moving from one menu to anothgou may jump wer intermediate menus towsatime and leystrokes. Jumpirectly

from one menu to gnother menu by pressing the function key and then entering the menu code you woulé ltié& jump

to, followed by the menu choice numbé&ihe menu code is a unique identifier assigned to each menu and is displayed by the
menu title line in parentheseBor example, the menu displayed aledas a menu code of "M".

General Operational Procedures 2-1

2-1



2.3 Sceens

Data entry screens alloyou to add, change, delete, orwieformation in a database.

There are 3 types of data entry scre€@hSIGLE-RECORD, MULTI-RECORD, and a combination of bothThe SINGLE-

RECORD screen will allev you to work on one database record at a time.MU&TI-RECORD screen allows you to avk

on multiple database records at the same tifrtee MULTI-RECORD screen provides a spreadsheet-likterface to your
database.

All AccountFlex screens display functionely labels at the bottom of each screen. These functgnidbels inform you
which functions kys ae actve. Inactive function leys show dashes '----’. Throughout this document, we will refer to
function lkeys wsing their label names instead of their functiey kumber.

In the following subsections you will learnwdo use the three screen types.

SINGLE-RECORD Screen

The initial mode forINGLE-RECORD screens is normalfCHANGE. CHANGE mode allows you to modify
existing records. When you are ®HANGE mode, theCHANGE MODE message will appear at the top of the
screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ifCHANGE mode is shown bela

actscrc
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code TN Entry Date By Inactive |
— Billing Addres Shipping Addre
Company &CHME Gerard Menicucci
Name
Addrl 875 Mahler Road #2Z61 1015 Atwater
Addr2
Addr3
City Burlingame Burlingame
State Cay Zip [34010 W Cnty [ State CAd Zip (94010 Cnty |
Source Y Tax Code (1 ¥ SalesRep |1 Y
Contact Test Company Title|
Phone |(8500)343-0180 x| Fax (650169776396 [
E-mail =ales [ Resale# |
Method O Finance Charge N Inveices | Statements ¥ BackOrders
Terms 1 Credit Limit
Price Balance Due

code to identify this Customer throughout the syst
F& Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 =

F4 F&S F7 F8
&dd | Srehl Qrv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del | Hote Pric Shid Ach

Enter the Customer's

F1l F2 F3
Savé Helﬂ

There are sral function leys that will help you locate records yowuld like to change. Thé=RST key will locate
the first record in order of thiedex field. Theindex field on all SNGLE-RECORD screens is where the cursor first
appears. PressingAST will select the last record. Entering a value in ithaex field and pressin@lEXT will bring

up the next record in ordeNEXT also enables you to locate records with a partihles r example, if you knw
that theindex field begins with "AC", enter "AC" then preSHEXT to see the first record starting withCA PREV
works similarly but selects previous records.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo ather methods for locating recordSRCH locates records using altermnati
index fields andQRY locates records using yrcombination of fields with wild cards. These awnethods are
discussed in the subsequent sect®a®ens - SearchingndScreens - Query-by-Example

General Operational Procedures 2-2



Once you hee located a record andVenade your modifications, press tBAVE key to update the database.

If you do not wish to sg your changes, press tB&SCAPE key to abort or exit the screen. If changes/ddeen made
you will be prompted to confirm your choice.

TheDEL key is used to delete the recordou will be prompted to confirm the deletion.
The HELP key provides online documentation for the field where you are cursdfdatie field you are on is a code
field, a popup list of valid entries will be displayéd/hile on the popup list you may press ENTER or SAVE key to

select a code. More information about the help feature can be found in the subsequersesit- Help

The ADD key switches the screen ®®DD mode in order to add aweecord. Wheryou are inADD mode, theADD
MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ilADD mode is shown bela

actscra
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
tustomer Code | Entry Date 07-23-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Billing Addres Shipping Address
Company
Hame:
Addrl
Addrz
Addr3
City
State | 4 Zip W Cnty [ W State | W Zip Cnty |
Source i Tax Code W SalesRep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Fax |
E-mail [ Resale# |
Method 6_ Finance Charge H Invaices ff Statements 7 BackOrders
Terms _ﬁ Credit Limit
Frice Balance Due
= Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the system
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 F& Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fi
Savel Held Chey floted Pric Ship Ach

To ad a record fill in the screen with the appropriate data and Pr4S.

While in ADD MODE you may return toCHANGE mode by pressing theHG key.

MULTI-RECORD Screens
The MULTI-RECORD screen allows you to Add or Change more than one record at a time.

As with the SINGLE-RECORD screen the initial mode is usualGHANGE. When you are ilCHANGE mode, the
CHANGE MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of atMULTI-RECORD screen infCHANGE mode is shown bela

General Operational Procedures 2-3

2-3



actarvc

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Becount Entry-Inguiry DATE: 072307
Account Description Tyvpe D-C Inactive
Cash in Bank B D i
102-000 Payroll Cash Account By D |
103-000 Cash in Hand By D |
107-000 FPetty Cash By D |
108-000 Prepaid Expenses A4 D |
10%-000 Adwv EIC Payment Ay D |
110-000 Account Receilvable A4 D |
120-000 Johs-in-Progress (M) A D |
121-000 Johs-in-Progress (L) Ay D |
130-000 Inventory By D |
130-0A0 Inventory Whs A By D |
130-0B0 Inventory Whs B By D |
150-000 Land Byl D |
152-000 Euildings Ay D |
155-000 Pof tware By D

F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Savel Hely 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev text Frstl Lastl Del

Each rav on the screen alve represents a recordeveral function leys ae available for locating recordsThe PREV,
NEXT, FRST, andLAST functions will enable you to scroll a page of records at a tidfeandDOWN arrows allov
you to mave Yo and down rows of th&MULTI-RECORD screen.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo other methods for locating records and are discussed in the subsequent
sections.

Once you hee located and modified a record, saving takes place by either moving the ctitkerraf or pressing the
SAVE key.

You can delete the record your cursor is positioned on by pressinDBEhekey. Upon pressing th®EL key the
current record will be deleted.

Adding a record is done by pressing ABD key (or moving to the end of the record list). Upon pressingMbB key
a Hank rav will open up for entry When you are iADD mode, theADD MODE message appears at the top of the
screen.

SINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD Screen Combination
Often both theSNGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD screen types will be displayed togethédoving from a

SNGLE-RECORD screen to avMULTI-RECORD screen is done by pressing tB&VE key. The following is an
example of a combination Screen.

General Operational Procedures 24
2-4



actboth

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 072307
Division [1  Name Division #1
Addressl addressl
AddressZ address?
Address3 pity
-Account Overlay-
Alias Description Account Whse Group Cat Tax
5 Cash Receipts 101-000 M L | L - L
AR Accounts Receivable (110-000 ML L - |
B Bank Checks 101-000 ML L - |
C Credit Cards 101-000 ML L - |
CG Cost of Goods Sold 500-000 ML L - |
CGD Cost of Defect Goods |S05-000 ¥ L L - |
D Discounts Allowed 560-000 ¥ L L - |
F Freight 570-000 ML L - |
183 Inventory 130-000 ML L - |
PREPAY Bdwvance Payvment 230-000 W
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1lz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb
Savel Hely Add Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

2.4 Sceens - Help

TheHELP function lkey dlows you to get additional information concerning the field or screen you are on. This fuegtion k
is available for all screen types.

If you are on a table field, tHéELP key provides a popup list of valid code&elow is an ekample of the Help screen for a

table field.

acthelp
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 07.--23-07
Division |1 ¥ HName Division #1
Address]l addressl
Address? address:
Address3d city r_
r— select G-l Account Code
Alias Description 101-000 Cash in Bank L
~ 10z2-000 Payroll Cash Account A =
Cash s 103-000 Cash in Hand A
AR Aocounts Receiva 107-000 Petty Cash A
B Bank Checks 108-000 Prepaid Ezpenses A
C Credit Cards 109-000 Adv EIC Payment A
CcG Cost of Goods So 110-000 Account Receivahle A
CizD Cost of Defect G 120-000 Jobs-in-Progress (M) A
D Discounts Allowe 121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) A
F Freight 130-000 Inventory A
IN Inventory Press S3AVE to Select or ESCAPE to exit
PREPAY Advance Pavment
Fi F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 -~F5 -~ F&
Savel Help Srchl Qry | Prev Hext! Frst Last Zoom AlL

This Help screen is MMULTI-RECORD screen. Inaddition to the standartfULTI-RECORD features, the Help screen

provides 2 special methods for locating records: cursor sorting and character positioning.

General Operational Procedures

2-5



Cursor sorting means the rows will be sorted based on where the cursor is posionte: sample screen afepif the
cursor is positioned on th&/L Account Code field, the rows will be sorted b®/L Account Code. Likewise, if the cursor is
positioned on th®escription field the screen will be sorted by tBescription field. To cursor from field to field on a Help
screen, you must use thAa B key.

The character positioning feature allows you to type characters to locate records in the Help screen. Each character you
press will reposition the screen to the closest malchrestart the character positioning (twreway previously entered
characters and starve) press theJUP or DOWN arrov keys. You may also press tHEAB key to perform character
positioning on a different field.

Another important feature of the Help screen isz#®©M function key. This key dlows you to add or change codes.

Once you hee located the desired code on the Help screen, you may transfer the code to the original screen by pressing the
SAVE or ENTER key. You will then be returned to the original field with the selected code assigned.

PressingeSCAPE will exit without effecting the original screen.

2.5 Sceens - Search

As an alternatie o searching on the firghdex field of a screen, the search facility yides the capability to search on other
indexed fields of the record. Searching is @etiwhen the function &y label SRCH is displayed (usually i€CHANGE
MODE only).

Upon pressingSRCH, the screen fields that are searchable will be underlined an8BAKCH MODE message will
appear at the top of the screen.

While in SEARCH MODE, you may search on wrof the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then pressing
the FIND, PREV, NEXT, FRST, or LAST keys. Rartial values may be searched on by entering the partial value and then
pressingNEXT. The system will locate the first record matching the partial value.

Once you hee located the record you want, pressEMT key to exit SEARCH MODE and return taCHANGE MODE
with the selected record.

2.6 Sceens - Query-by-Example

The Query feature, unlkkthe search feature, alls you to search on wtield or combination of fields and use wildcard or
relational operators.

Query is actie when the function &y labelQRY is displayed. Upon pressif@RY, the screen fields that are queriable will
be underlined and th@UERY M ODE message will appear at the top of the scréafhile in QUERY M ODE you may
query on aw of the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then entering the value you wish to quéalpes.

General Operational Procedures 2-6

2-6



may be entered for as mafields as you want.

The query alues you enter may include special operator characters that provide enhanced seapabilijies. Belw is a
table of operators that may be included with the query value.

Compatable
Operator  Operatddame Datdlypes
= Equal all
> Greater than all
< Less than all
>= Greatorthan or equal all
<= Lessthan or equal all
<> Notequal all
| OR dl
& AND all
* Wildcard for aiy number of character CHAR
? Wildcard for 1 character CHAR
: Range all

When using ayof the first eight operators place the operator at the start of the query value.

Use the '=" operator only when youawt to find NULL values in a character field. In this case you would just enter the '=’
operator by itself.

WILDCARD OPERATORS
Wildcard operators (*, ?) can only be used in character fi€drying with wildcard operators is best described with
examples. Br example, specifying the query value "*corp#ould find all records with the word "corp"” anywhere in
that field. The following list of values would match this query value.
1) corporation
2) IBM Corporation
3) Marine Corp
Note that the query is not case sewusiti

The query value "corp*" would only find records where the field starts withatlue Vcorp®. In this case only the first
value in the abee list "corporation” would match.

The wildcard operator (?) is a one character wildc&d. example, the query value "????corp*" would only match
"IBM Corporation” on the abe list.
RANGE OPERATOR

The range operator (:) is used to specify a range. It lets you search for all values that lie betwalere amel \another
The range is incluge.

For example, to search for all zip codes from 94010 and 95080, enter "94010:95080" as yourltuserQuerywill
find all records where the value of the field lies within the specified range.

General Operational Procedures 2-7



OR and AND OPERATORS
Query assumes that all entered query values must match the record for it to be s€lerte® (|) operator allows you

to select the record if either querglves match. The OR (|) operator is placed at the beginning of each glery v
The example query screen hgldlustrates this operator.

EXAMPLE QUERY SCREEN

Below is an xample of a query screen with query values entered.

actarv
ACCOUNTEFLEX QUERY MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code W Entry Date | By | Inactive |
Billing Addre Shipping Addre
Company *CME*
Hame
Addrl ||B51*mahler*
Addr2
2ddr3
City
State Zip j Cnty r__j State r_ Zip Cnt r__j
Source W Taz Code W SalesEep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Faxz |
E-mail | [ Resale# |
Method | Finance Charyge [ Invoices | Statements | BackOrders
Terms _a Credit Limit
Price Balance Dus

Enter the Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the syste

Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 Fy ~Fe
r

F1 Fa
Run Helﬂ Orun C1 Exiﬂ

The abee query values will find all records where

Company contains the string "CME" anywhere
AND

Addrl begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr2 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr3 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards

To dart the querypress theRUN function key. After all of the records wva been found, a message will appear at the
bottom of the screen showing the number of matches fovod will then be returned to the original screen where you
will be able to use thHEXT, PREV, FRST, LAST function leys to view the selected records.

When you return to the original screen, the mode message will be appear with asBHIBRGE MODE* letting
you knaw you are looking at a query list.

To dear the query list, you must return to Q&JERY M ODE, clear all of the query values (press tBeR function
key), and then rerun the query (pressiéN function key). Whenyou return to the original screen you will be able to
access all records.

General Operational Procedures 2-8

2-8



2.7 Sceens - Control Keys

There are a number of Contrays that work on all on screens. These Contyskperform ery useful functions and are
listed belav.

CTL-D Saves the current screeralues as delults. Theseéefaults will appear when iADD MODE or on report selection
screens. Eachser can hae his own deéults by setting the environmerdnableFXDEFAULT to a usesspecific
directory.

CTL-N Callsthe Accounfl® menu from wherger you are in the systemYou will be returned to your current postion
upon returning from the menu.

CTL-P Repeatthe previously entered value.
CTL-T Printsthe screen image to the default printer.

CTL-W Writesthe screen image to disklou will be prompted for a filename for storing the image. The filename you
enter will be appended with the suffix ".scr’.

2.8 Reports

When you select a report program from the AccoumtRienu, the Report Selection Screen will normally appear firse
Report Selection Screen allows you to choose the destination, number of copies, and scope of the report. The following is an
example of a Report Selection Screen.

General Operational Procedures 2-9



actrpt

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Trial Balance Report DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Date Range 070107 to 072307
Becount Ranges | wto |
Show ZERQO Balances |

Heport Destinations: (Diisk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)lcreen, (Ajux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Hely Kill

The first three fields---Destination, Copies, and Title Page---withya appear on the Report Selection Screenthe fourth
field, Detail, will appear only under certain conditions.

These fields are described below:

Report Destination
Enter the report destination. Four options asélable:

S - Sreen

P - Finter

D - Disk

A - Auxiliary Port
Entering arS will output the report to the screen.
Entering aP will output the report to to the dailt printer To route output to alternat rinters, enter the printes’
device name after thE. To route output to alterna printers, enter the printex'device name after thB. If your site
has been set up with a printer configuration file, pressingiEie® key will show a valid list printers from which to
select. EnteringD will output the report to disk.

Report Copies

Enter the number of printed report copies yantv Oneo 10 copies can be specified.

Report Title Page

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not a title page should be printed for the report. A report title
page is simply a cgpof the Report Selection Screen with the values you entered.

Report Detall
Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not the report detail should be printed on the report.

The Report Selection Sceenmay hae aher entry fields specific to the report you are running. The purpose of these
report fields is to narmthe scope of the report by prompting you for specific values or ranges of values to report on.

General Operational Procedures 2-10

2-10



For example, the screen may prompt you for a range of customers to report on. In this case the screem wil ha
customer fields. If you do not malan atry into either of the customer fields, the report will list all customers. If you
malke an atry into the first customer fieldubnot the second, you will get all customers greater than or equal to the first
customer If you male an atry into the second customer field but not the first, you will get all customers less than or
equal to the second customer.

Once theReport Selection Sceenis properly filled out, you may press tRUN key to generate the report or the

ESCAPEkey to exit.

If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the ynltivriskas
shown belov.

actrpt
ACCOUNTFLEX Company Name
TRIAL BALANCE
From: 05/26/99 to 05/26/99 Account Range:
BEGINNING BALANCE

Account Account Name Debit Credit
101-000 Cash in Bank 1,759,544.10

102-000 Payrol |l Cash Account 45,644.00

103-000 Cash in Hand 1,000,000.00
107-000 Petty Cash

108-000 Prepaid Expenses 200,000.00

110-000 Account Receivable

120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M)

121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L)

130-000 Inventory

130-0A0 Inventory Whs A

130-0BO Inventory Whs B

150-000 Land

152-000 Buildings

154-000 Office Equipment

160-000 Adv EIC Payment

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15 F16
EXIT ---- JUMP ---- SRCH ---- PREV NEXT FRST LAST PRNT C132 ---- SHFL SHFR PRN2

These kys povide a variety of ways to nve through the reportNEXT pages fonard through the reporPREV pages
backwardsFRST displays the first page of the repottAST displays the last page of the repdiMP prompts you for
a page in the report to displa3RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL will shift the display back leftSome
terminals will support character compression to 132-columnsCIB&key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the default printer.
When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search Stringwill appear Enter a character string you woulddilo
locate and then press tEENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first occurs.

Pressing th&RCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to the Report Selection ScredBSCAPE from the Report Selection Sceen leaves the report
altogether.

General Operational Procedures 2-11

2-11



3. HOW TO GET STARTED

3.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the setup procedures for teatbry System. These procedures are performed only once when you
install your system.

This chapter contains the following sections:

How to Sart the System
Setup System-wide Control
Setup Iwentory Control File
Setup Accounts

Setup Divisions

Setup Warehouses

Setup Vendors

Print Vendors

Setup Groups

Setup Categories

Setup Prices

Setup Inventory

Backup Data

3.2 How to Start the System

To dart the system typact at the command line and press RETURN key.
$ act

After you presfRETURN the following AccountFle Master Menu will appear.

How to Get Started 3-1
3-1



The following sections describe the various setup choices you will be using.

How to Get Started
3-2



3.3 SetupSystem-wide Control File

The first file you need to configure is the System-wide Control Piseameters you define in this file will apply throughout

the entire accounting system.

Select the System-wide Control option on the Master Mefhe System-wide Control File entry screen will appear as

follows.
svsfile
ACCOUNTFLEX System-Wide Control File Date: 07-23-07
Company wWidget Company Version
EvlhaN 1 100 Teck ‘ Phone |(415)340-0220
AddrZ Fax
City Burlingame TaxzID
State CAJ Zip [24010 Country | # E-Mail [info@infoflex.cam
Modules: AR AP 3L SALEE PO INVENWNTORY PAYROLL BoM JOBCOZT
Installed E E
Multiple (Y N) Format Default Reference Name EReference Abhrev
Divisions 1 Divisian 1+
Warshouses arshouse hs
Customer Subks
YVendor Subs
Code Formats: G-L RBccount [3 [3 0 0 Delimiter |-
Customer E Vendor E Employves E Inventory E Job E
Invoice Furchase Order AP Involce
Inventory Costing Method (R=Replacement.S=Standard.W-Weighted Average)

F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fk
Savé Helﬂ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Fo;ﬂ Sec

This screen has a number of entry fields which you fill in witlues appropriate to your installation. These fields are
described belw.

When you are sure all your entries are correct press Fldgmar entries and return to the Master Menu.
Below is a description of each parameter field.

Company Name
Enter the companname exactly as you want it to appear on all printed reports and general ledger screens. Use up to
30 characters.
Company Addrl, Addr2, City, Sate, Zip, Country
Enter the companaddress. Wu may press thelELP function key o slect or search from a popup list ailid
entries for state code and country code.
Version

Leave Hank.

Phone

Enter the compantelephone numbel¥ou can use up to 15 characters. Note that this will print on sales quotes,
orders, and woices.

Fax

Enter the companfax numberYou can use up to 15 characteiote that this will print on sales quotes, orders, and

How to Get Started 3-3

3-3



invoices.

TaxID

Enter the compang’Federal Tax ID. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, a&nité@s.

E-mail

Enter the compang’email address. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, anidds.

Modules Installed
Enter the modules installed using Y=Yes or N=No.

Divisions
Indicate whether you ka mrultiple divisions, using Y=Yes or N=No. If you enter "Y" then you will be able to access
the fields to the right to specify divisional parameters.

Warehouses (Y/N)
Indicate whether you ke multiple warehouses, using Y=Yes or N=NbB.you enter "Y" then you will be able to
access the fields to the right to specify warehouse parameters.

Customer Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether you la austomers with subsidiaries, using Y=Yes or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate statements and trial balances for each subsidiagbsidiary can represent a propgejoy, or location. If
you enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional customer subsidiary
parameters.

Vendor Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether your vendors \easubsidiaries, using Y=&s or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate checks and trial balances for each subsidiasybsidiary can represent a propgjtyp, or location. If you
enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional vendor subsidiary parameters.

Account Code Format

Enter the account code format. You can use up to 12 characters including the déloniexample, entering the
following

Account: 33 0 O Delimiter -

would result in G/L codes being formatted ®NN-NNN. The following entry
Account: 30 0 O Delimiter

would result in G/L codes being formattedNBIN.

Delimiter

Enter the delimiter to be used for the account code described abus is a one character field.

Code Formats

There are a number of codes for which you may specify the justification (Customer €nder €ode, Emplgee
Code, etc.).Valid entries are "R" for Right justification or "L" for Left justification. If you are using numeric codes you
should use right justification so that yheill sort properly.

IMPORTANT: You may N change the justification once data has been entered.

How to Get Started 3-4



Inventory Costing Method

If you are using iventory you will need to specify the costing method, using "R" for replacement, "S" for standard, or
"W" for weighted &erage. Replacememost is the last purchase price. Standard cost is a manually assigned cost.
Weighted aerage cost is anvarage cost calculated from purchases.

3.4 Setuplnventory Control File

This section describes Wwao st up the lwentory control file. This control file is used for defining parameters that apply
throughout the entory System.

From the master menu, select the menu optieentory. The inventory menu will then appear as follows.

Inmenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07~-23-07
Version Inventory Menu (I)
ADJUSTMENTS REPORTZ-INQUIRY——— — TABLE MAINTEWANCE —

INNFnter Adjustment 15. Inguire Inventory 30. Enter Vendor

2. Print Adjustment 16. Reorder Report 31. Print Vendor

3. Post Adjustment 17. Valuation Report 3Z. Enter Account

4. Print Journal 18. Usage Report 33. Print Account

TRANSFERS 19. Demand Report 34. Enter Division

5. Enter Transfer 20. Inactive Item Report 35. Print Division

. Print Transfer j&. Enter Warehouse

7. Post Transfer 37. Enter Inventory

8. Print Journal 38. Print Inventory
—PHYSICAL COUNIE—— 39. Enter Group

9. Print Worksheet 40. Enter Category

10. Enter Count 41. Enter Account Sets
11. Print Count 42, Enter Unit Convert
12. Print Variance 43. Enter-Print Prices
13. Post Count 44, Enter Control

14. Print Journal 45. Purge

Enter Selection » 1

To =t up the control file select thenter Control option on the Imentory menu. The Wentory control file screen will
appear as follows.

How to Get Started 3-5
3-5



This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill in with values appropriate to your installation.
When you are sure all your entries are correct presSAYE key to saveyour entries and return to thevemtory menu.

The following describes each parameter field.

Keep Transaction History
Enter 'Y’ if you would like to maintain a history file containing records for each adjustment, trampbfgsical
count adjustment entry.

Date Tolerance

Enter the number of days that transaction or period dates may vary from the current date.

How to Get Started 3-6
3-6



3.5 SetupG/L Accounts

This section describes Wwao st up your accountslt is important that your accounts be set up properly prior to entering
daily transactions.

The first step in setting up your accounts is toew the existing accounts prigled for you. D print the existing accounts
select the menu optidPrint Accounts. Upon making this selection the Report Selection screen will appear as follows:

alcoar
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Chart of Accounts DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination [S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Account Range jto [ j(wild zards * or 7
Show Accounts to Level 9
Show Accounts only
Show Inactive Accounts
Feport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)creen Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5S Fb F7 Fa F9 Flo F11 Flz <F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Help Eill

Once this screen appears enter "P" for the report destination and then pRigdIithenction ley © send the report to the
printer.

After the report has been run, pressESCAPE key to return to the menu.

Reviev the accounts on the report and determine if the accounts meet ysineds needs. If changes or additions are
required, you will need to use tBmter Accounts menu option.

To use the Account Entry screen, selectBEmeer Accountsmenu option. The Account Entry screen will appear asvallo

While on this screen you may change existing accounts or addnes as follows.

Change
To change anxsting account position the cursor on the account number using thekayo If the account is not on
the isting page, press tHeREV (previous page) oNEXT (next page) function &y 1o find the account. Once your
cursor is positioned on the account, you may tyee the existing information.

Add
To add an account press the Feykad the cursor will be positioned on a blank line. Enter theaneount code and its

associated information on this line. The data will beedavhen theSAVE key is pressed or you me the cursor dfthe
new account.
The following describes each field.

Account #

How to Get Started 3-7
3-7



Enter the account number so that it is consistent with the account code format specified in the jst€ontiol
File. You can use up to 12 characters including the delimiters. If you are using the General Ledger Module be sure

to carefully choose your account codes because once General Ledger transaatibasrhposted, you will NDbe
able to delete or change account Codes.

Description

Enter the account description as you woule likto gppear on your financial statementgou can use up to 30
characters.

Type & Subtype

Enter the account type and subtype. The possible account types are:

Type Code
Assets A
Expenses E
Liabilities L
Income |
Capital C

The account type and subtype assigned to the General Ledger account are discussed in the General Ledger Usel
Guide in Chapter 6 (Financial Reporting by Type).

Debit/Credit
Enter the debit/credit fieldvalid entries are "D" for debit or "C" for Credit.

Type Debit/Credit
Assets D
Expenses D
Liabilities C
Income C
Capital C

3.6 SetupDivisions

This section describes Wwdo st up your divisions or profit centers and assign them their regp&ti Account Codes.

If you did NOT select the multiple disions option on the System-wide Control file you will only be allowed to enter one
division.

To enter divisional account information, you will select theter Divisionsoption on the menu. Upon selecting theter
Divisions option the following screen will appeatr.

How to Get Started 3-8

3-8



indiv

ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 07.-24-07
Division [1 « HName Division #1
Address] addressl
AddressZ address2
Eddress3 city [
-Account Overlay-
Alias Description Account Whse Group Cat
IH 130-000 al L L L
TH& Inventory Adjustment 510-000 W | R R
ILF Phyvsical Inv Adjust [520-000 W L L
IF Jobs-in-progress 120-000 LN L L
F1 F2 F3 F4 FS Fa F7 F& Fa Fio Fl11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savel Help Add Ory | Prevd Mext Frstl Last Del

The Dwision entry screen consists of botfS&NGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD portion. TheSINGLE-RECORD
portion prompts for the division name and addreBse MULTI-RECORD portion prompts for the G/L account codes for
that division.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Division Screen(SINGLE-RECORD).

If you did NOT select the multiple dision option on the System-wide control file you will bypass this portion and go
directly to theMULTI-RECORD portion

Division Code

Enter the Division Code.

Name

Enter the name for theud$ion. You can use up to 20 characters.

Address1, Address2, Address3

Enter the address for thevidiion. You can use up to 30 characters per field.

Once the abee data has been entered corregphess theSAVE function key o savethe information and proceed to the
MULTI-RECORD portion.

Division Account ScreefMULTI-RECORD).
For each G/L account description you will enter the appropriate G/L Account Code. These fields are described belo

Alias

This is a code that represents the G/L Account.

Description

This is the G/L Account Description.

How to Get Started 3-9



Account Code

Enter the G/L Account Code that corresponds to the description and alias. This account MUST exist in the G/L
Account file.

Account Code Offset and Length

Enter the Offset and Length for each code field (Warehouse, Group, or Categoryypulduike inserted into the

G/L Account at posting time. The Offset is where the code field will be inserted and the Length is the number of
characters that will be inserte@or example, if the Imentory G/L Account is130-00Q the Group code i8BC, the

Offset is 4, and the Length is 3, then the G/L Account generateittivbe130-ABC. If we st the Offset to 5 and

the Length to 2, the generated G/L Accourduld be 130-0AB. Note that the dashes are not included when
calculating the déet. Also,generated G/L Account codes must be defined in the Chart of Accounts (described
earlier in this chapter) in order to post them to the General Ledger.

How to Get Started 3-10
3-10



3.7 SetupWarehouses

This section describes Woto set up your varehouses. lis important that your Warehouses be set up properly prior to
entering transactions.

The first step in setting up your warehouses is to selednter Warehousesoption from the Menu. Upon making this
selection the Warehouse Entry Screen will appear as show. belo

tbwhs
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Warehouse Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-07
Whs Div MName Address/City State Zip
= Default Warehouse addressl
city
B 2 Warehouse B addressl
city
C 1 Warehouse C addressl
city

Tl

Enter Warehouse Code

Fz F3

F5 F& F9 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fa

Féb F7
Orv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

Fl F4
Savé Held add

Below is a cescription of each field.

Whs
Enter the warehouse code.
Div

Enter the default division code for this warehouse.

Name

Enter the warehouse name.

Address1,City

Enter the warehouse address.

State

Enter the warehouse state.

Zip Code

Enter the warehouse Zip Code.

How to Get Started 3-11
3-11



3.8 SetupVendors

This section describes Wato st up your endors. Itis important that your vendors be set up properly prior to entering
invoices.

The first step in setting up youendors is to select thenter Vendor option from the menu. Upon making this selection the
vendor entry screen will appear as shown telo

apven
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE WVendor Entry Screen DATE: 07-24.-07
Code W Entry Date 07.-24-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Name RCME
Addrl |100 Circle Drive Method (0-B)
Addr2 Terms W
Addr3 Hold Payment
City Seattle Stmnt Cutoff
State WAy Zip 46033 W Cntry W 1099's
Contact Tom Wilson Fed# -Soc Ho
Title President FOB
Phone (4107444-5555 % |
Fax
E-mail tom@hotmail.com
Default G-L Account Description Amount
-OR- | i |
Balance Due
Enter the Vendor's code to identifv this Vendor throughout the svstem
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Save Help 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev Wext Frstl Last Del | Mote Ach

This screen is 8INGLE-RECORD screen.

While on this screen you ma&yDD a rew \endor orCHANGE existing ones. The following tevsubsections describe Wo
to ADD or CHANGE.

ADD

To ADD a rew vendor press thADD function key (F4) to switch the screen DD mode. You will know whether

you are inADD mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the screen. AlDbenode, the first field you
will enter is the vendor codeYour vendor code will identify the vendor throughout the systéfier entering the
vendor code, press thliReturn key to enter the next field on the screewwhen you hee filled in all of the vendor fields,
press theSAVE function lkey (F1) to sae the vendor information. Upon pressing tBAVE key the screen will clear
and malk itself ready for the next vendor addition.

CHANGE
To CHANGE an existing vendor first be sure you arsCIHANGE mode by pressing theHG function ley (F4) if
necessay You will know whether you are iCHANGE mode by the mode message that appears at the top of the
screen. Oncgou are inCHANGE mode, entethe vendor code you wish to locate and presReteirn key. The
vendor information will then be displayed and you may cursor tofiatd (except the endor code) and change its
contents. Ifyou would like to ®arch for vendors by name, you may do so by pressin§R@H function ley. The
Search function is described in Chapter 2. After yorehreade all of the changes you wish, pressSA¥E function
key (F1) to sae the changes.

Below is a cescription of each field.

How to Get Started 3-12
3-12



Vendor Code

Enter the vendor code to identify the vendor in the systéon. may press th&lELP function key o slect or search
from a popup list of valid entries.

Name

Enter the vendos’ company/name.

Address1, Address2, Address3

Enter the vendos' address.
City
Enter the City.

State

Enter the State codé&/ou may press th&lELP function key © select or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Zip Code
Enter the Zip Code.

Country

Enter the country codeYou may press th&lELP function key o slect or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Buyer
Enter the Buyer.

Contact

Enter the contact person in this field.

Phone, X

Enter vendos telephone number with extension.

Fax

Enter the Fax number for the vendor.

E-mail

Enter the e-mail address for the vendor.

Method

Enter the method of paymernivalid entries are "O" for Open Item, and "B" for Balance Forward.

Terms Code
Enter the Terms Code for thagndor You may press thlELP function ley o slect or search from a popup list of
valid entries.

G/L Expense Account

Enter the normal G/L expense account to use forgelsarYbu may press thelELP function key o select or search
from a popup list of valid entries.

How to Get Started 3-13
3-13



FOB
Enter hav Freight On Board will be handled/alid entries are "D" for Destination, and "S" for Ship Point.

Hold Payment

Enter 'Y’ for warning when entering this vendor for payment.

Statement Cutoff Day

Enter cutofday of the month for vendar'datments.

1099 (Y/N)

Enter if 1099 will be issued for vendoyalid entries are "Y" for Yes, and "N" for No.

Fed#/Soc No

Enter the Federal ID number or Social Security Number for the vendor.

Current Balance

This field displays the current balance due.

Inactive

Enter 'Y’ if vendor is inactte. This effect of this action is to exclude this vendor on HELP popup lists.
While on the vendor entry screen, you may also enter notes aboutesaltit Vio enter notes you must first position to an
existing vendor and then press tROTE function key. Upon pressing thisdy a mpup notepad screen will appear afiog

you to enter as mgmote lines as you wishThe notepad screen operates exactly tiie MULTI-RECORD entry screens.
When you are finished entering notes presStéE key to return to the vendor entry screen.

3.9 Print Vendors Account

This section discusseswao print your Vendors Account.

The first step in ri@ewing your Vendors Account is to select the menu opfidnt Vendor. Upon making this selection the
Report Selection screen will appear.

How to Get Started 3-14
3-14



apvenr

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Vendors by Code Date: 07-24-07

Report Destination [(S=3Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)

Vendor Range W oto W

Include Inactive | (Y=Yes, N=No, 0=0nly)

F1l Fz F3 F4 FS Fe F7 Fa F9 F10 F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~FS5 ~F&

When this screen appears erféefior the report destination and then presshheey to send the report to the printéfhe
Vendor Table Listing will appear as shown welo

apvenr
07/24107 Widget Company Page 1
5:02am Vendor Listing by Code
Account
Code Name Contact Method
1 ACME Gerard Menicucci o
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
2 CLOROX Gerard Menicucci B
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
3 Customware Computing Gerard Menicucci B
875 Mahler Road #261 Tel: (415)340-0220
Burlingame, CA 94010
ACME ACME Tom Wi Ison o
100 Circle Drive Tel: (410)444-5555
Seattle, WA 46033
NOF NOT ON FILE (e}

CA 94010 Tel:

Reviev the Vendor Accounts for completeness and if adfditions or changes need to be performed select option 24 Enter
Vendor.

When the printing has been completed, presE 8 @APE key to return to the Menu.

How to Get Started 3-15
3-15



3.10 SetupGroups

This section describes Wwdo Setup Your Groups Group codes will allev you to group imentory items for both reporting
and accounting purposes. It is important that your Groups be setup properly prior to entenitagyiritems.

The first step in setting up your Groups is to selecEtiter Groupsoption from the Menu. Upon making this selection the
Group Entry Screen will appear as shown Welo

Below is a description of each field.

Group
This is the group code used to classify typesadritory.

Description

Enter a description for the Group.

How to Get Started 3-16
3-16



3.11 SetupCategories

This section describes Wwao st up your catgories. Catgory codes will allav you to categorize irentory items for both
reporting and accounting purposes. It is important that your Categories be set up properly prior to erdgetanyg items.

The first step in setting up your Categories is to selecEttier Categoriesoption from the Menu. Upon making this
selection the Category Entry Screen will appear as showw.belo

Below is a cescription of each field.

Category

incat
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Inventory Category Screen Date: 07-24-07
Category Description

o1 Laptop Computer

nz Desktop Computer

03 Handheld Computer

04 Palmtop

|
Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 Fi F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Help add | Ory | Prev Hext| Fret Lastl Del |

This is the category code used to further classify groupweitiory.

Description

Enter a description for the Category.

3.12 SetupPrices

This section describes Wwato setup pricing. You will need to setup pricing if your Wentory is used by the Accountikle

Sales Order Entry System.

Prices may be set based on customestitory price code combinations and/or on specifientory items. When setting up

prices you will follav these steps:

How to Get Started

3-17

3-17



1. Define valid prices codes for customers andrtory.

2. Assign price codes to customers angtory items.

3. Enter prices for all possible customerémtory price code combinations.

4. If step 3 does ND handle all of your cases then you may assign prices to specific Customer Price Code and
Inventory Item Number combinations. These assignments wétride those setup in step 3 ako

To =tup Prices, select thenter/Print Prices menu option. The follwing popup menu will appear with a number of
choices.

Inprmenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 072407
Inventory Menu (I)
ADJUSTMENTS REPORTS~INQUIRY —— — TABLE MAINTENANCE

1. Enter Adjustmen endor

2. Print Adjustmen| 1. [ g endor

3. Post Adjustment| 2. Print Customer Price Codes coount

4. Print Journal 3. Enter Inventory Price Codes ccount

TRANSFERZS | 4. Print Inventory Price Codes lvision

5. Enter Transfer 5. Enter Price Code Combilnations 1vision

6. Print Transfer 6. Enter Item Prices arehouse

7. Post Transfer 7. Print Price List by Item nventory

5. Print Journal 8. Price Price List by Customer Type nventory
—PFHYSICAL COUNTS roup

9. Print Worksheet ategory

10. Enter Count Enter > 1 coount Sets
11. Print Count nit Convert
1Z. Print ¥Variance CXEMNEnter-Frint Pri

13. Post Count 44. Enter Control

14. Print Journal 45. Purge

Enter Selection > 43

To define your installatios valid Customer and Urentory Price codes, select optionsEnf{er Customer Price Code} and
3 (Enter Inventory Price Codeg on the popup menu.

Selecting Option 1 will enable you define customer price codes by providing the folldibgl-RECORD entry screen.

How to Get Started 3-18
3-18



Empl oyes

nter Price Code

Selecting Option 3 will enable you defin@éntory price codes by providing the followihgULTI-RECORD entry screen.

nter Price Code

After defining the price codes, the next step is to assign prices to these Todssign Prices to Customekntory Price

Code combinations, you will select menu choiEeger Customer Price CodesEnter Inventory Price Codes or Enter
Price Code combinations

All of these entry screens will alloyou to assign prices fovery possible Customer andvientory Price Code combination.

From these screens, you will also be able to assign an unlimited number of quantity price breaksyw@hsicemer and
Inventory Price code combination.

Below is the screen that appears for optioBrEer Price Code Combinations

How to Get Started 3-19

3-19



inprc2

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Price Code Entry Screen Date: 072407
PRICE CODEZ Cost-Price Percent Quantity
Customer Inventory Type Markup Break

!_Customer | L

D wDealer W D

D  wlealer C  wComputers B 20.0 100

D  wlealer C  wComputers B 15.0 200

D vDealer C wComputers B 10.0 300

D vDealer C  wComputers B g.0 500

E vEmployee ¥ E

Enter Customer's

Fz F3

F1
Savé Helg

F4
Add

Price Code (press

FS

F9

F10

Fb F7 F3
0ry | Previ Mext Frst Lastl

key to select from list)

F11 F12Z ~F3

Del

~F4 "F5 ~Fb

To enter Prices by wentory Iltems select option Bnter Prices by Inventory Item. The following screen will appear for

entering Iventory specific pricing.

inprc

CHAMNGE MODE

Price Code Entry Screen

Date: 07-24-07

vilomputer 386 Z2Gmhz

(S)tandard (R)jeplacement

Price Code |
(Blase (Diealer

(Liist

| 1.000 |

| 10.000

Price Code

ACCOUNTFLEX
Item [1
[A)verage
[ 1.000 |
Customer

Quantity
Break Price

Price Percent
Type Markup

Status

vlealer

vCustomer

vEmployes

I

D Default
D Default
D Default

nter Customer'

F1l Fz F3

Savg Helg

s Price
F4 F&
Add

Code (p ; HELP kev to select from

F& F9

F10

F7 F&
Qry | Prev] Hext Frst Lastl

F11 F1Z2

~F3

Del Zooﬁ

~F4 ~F5 ~Fb

This choice will allev you to refine your pricing assignmentsaaoto the leel of a gecific inventory item. When entering
prices for iventory items, dedult prices will appear based on your pricing entries for custoentory price codesThese

default prices will apply to the wrentory item just as if you had entered them direcByut unlike entries made directly
default entries will change according to the current pricing information as defined by the cust@merfnprice codes

combinations.

Once ay default price line is edited, meever, its status (along with all other default lines having the sastomer price
code) will change to non-default or exactly the same as yf Wexe entered directlyNon-defult entries will alvays
override what is defined in the price code tables.

How to Get Started

3-20

3-20



3.13 Setupinventory

This section describes Wwao set up your imentory. It is important that your kentory be set up properly prior to entering
transactions.

The first step in setting up yourvimtory is to select thé&nter Inventory option from the menu. Upon making this
selection the Wentory Entry Screen will appear as shown hbelo

inven
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Inventory Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-07
Ttem 1 i Desc Computer 356 25mhz Inactive [
Group W Cat W Account ¥ Units F2 o Weight
Vendor Vendor Item Reorder Qty
pc Catalaog Page
FLAGS FLAGS PRICES COSTS
Inventory Reorder Base A 1.00
Serialized |_ Other #1 Deal Std
Taxzable Other #2 List 10.00 Rpl 1.00
Discountable Price Code W Rovalty®
Whs Loc Min Max OnHand Committed On0rder BackOrder Available
IN1 20 i 0 0 32 24 0
IN1 200 i 100 0 0 100
IN1 2000 i 1000 0 0 1000
Totals 2220 1100 0 32 24 1100
Enter Warehouse Code
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 Fl12z ~F3 ~F4 “F5 ~F6
Save Help add Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del Sno

The Inventory screen has boBINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD portions. TheSINGLE-RECORD portion is where
you will define an Iaentory Item and théMULTI-RECORD portion is where you will define each warehouse carrying the
item. Inaddition, there is a popup viewing screen for serial numbers which is initiated by presShtfxthenction ley.

Below is a description of field.
Inventory ScreenNGLE-RECORD)

Item Number
This field is for your item Numbertem Numbers can consist of up to 16 charactérsy part of the AccountFbe
System that makes use of thedntory File searches for data by referring to this fieYdu may press thédELP
function ley b slect or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Description
The description field allws for 30 characters. The description entered here will be printedvoitds, Purchase
Orders, etc. Additional descripé information can added by pressing the NOTE functiyn k

Group
The group field is a way of identifying related items for reporting and G/L code generation purposes (see Setup
Division section).You may press th&lELP function key o slect or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Category

The category field is anotheray of identifying related items for reporting and G/L code generation purposes (see
Setup Division section)You may press thélELP function key o select or search from a popup list of valid entries.

How to Get Started 3-21
3-21



Units

The unit of measure is contained in this field. The selling unit should be assigned/dwemay press thélELP
function key o slect or search from a popup list @lid entries. Press tHeNIT function key o define other units
of measure that may be used for this item.

Weight

This is the weight per unit of the item.

Vendor
This field is the vendor code representing thador from whom this item is normally orderedou may press the
HELP function key o slect or search from a popup list of valid entries.

Vendor Item

This field contains the item number which the vendor uses for this item. This field holds up to 12 characters.

Inventory
This field should be assigned a "Y" if the item is amemory item and "N" if the item is nonarentory. An example
of a non-iventory item would be a service such as Consulting, Freight, etc.
Serialized
This field should be assigned a "Y" if serial numbers are to be entered upon receipt and sale of the item, "S" if serial
numbers will be generated upon sale, and "N" if no serial numbers are to be tracked.
Auto Serialized (unlabeled field directly across from abee field)

Enter 'I' to automatically generate serial numbers frowoite numbers. The format of the automatically generated
serial number will be the wice number follaved by a sequential number (for example 12543, 12543-2, 12543-3).
Note that the sequential number is not appended to the first serial niobemay also choose 'O’ for this field to
automatically generate serial numbers based on the order nuvfdeemust not choose 'O’ if you anticipateviteg
backorders or partial shipments (this will result in duplicate serial numbers).

Taxable

This field should be assigned a "Y" if the item is taxable upon sale and "N" if not.

Discountable

This field should be assigned a "Y" if the item is discountable upon sale and "N" if not.

Reorder
This field should be assigned an "M" if reorder quantities are calculated based on minimum and maximum quantities.
You should leae tis field blank if you do not want this item to appear on your reorder reports.

Base Price

The base price is normally the lowest selling price you are willing to accept on a regular basis for your products.

Dealer Price

This is the dealor price usuallyvgn to dealers or employees.

List Price

The list price field contains the end-user selling price.

How to Get Started 3-22

3-22



Price Code

This is the price code used for determining the sales price of eachYwnmay press théiELP function ley ©
select or search from a popup list of valid entriesr further information about this field refer to the section on
setting up prices.

Avg Cost
This is the weightedvarage cost calculated by dividing the purchase cost by the quantity purchased.

Std Cost

Std or Standard cost is a cost value assigned by the user.

Rpl Cost

Rpl or Replacement Cost is the last purchase cost for this item.

Inactive

Enter 'Y’ if inventory item is inactie. This effect of this action is to exclude thivéntory item on HELP popup
lists.

Once the abee data has been entered correctisess the SYE function ley o savethe information and proceed to the
MULTI-RECORD portion.

Inventory Warehouse ScreeMJLTI-RECORD)

Warehouse

This is the varehouse where the item is storethu may press thédELP function key © slect or search from a
popup list of valid entries.

Loc
This field is used to specify a storage location for this line item.
Qty Minimum

This is an entry field for the minimum quantity you wish to stodkheneer the stock lgel reaches this quantity or
belaw, the item will appear on the reorder report aswetonimum so that the item can be reordered.

Qty Maximum

This is an entry field for the maximum quantity you wish to stock. The reorder report will recommend orders up to
this amount.

Qty On-order

This display-only field contains the quantity of this item currently on order from vendors.
Qty On-hand

This display-only field contains the quantity of this item currently in stock.

Qty Committed

This display-only field contains the quantity of this item currently committed to open sales orders.

How to Get Started 3-23

3-23



Qty BackOrder

This display-only field contains the quantity of this item on back orBlack orders are generated from sales orders
as follows:

gty_backorder = gty_ordered - qty_committed

Qty Available

This display-only field containing the quantity of this item currentlgilable. Thequantity aailable is calculated
as:

gty_available = gty_onhand - qty_committed
While on the imentory entry screen, you may search for items by name usin§RI@H or QRY function leys. These
function leys ae described in Chapter 2.
You may also enter notes about eacbeitiory item while on the irentory screen.To enter notes you must first position to
an existing imentory item and then press ttNOTE function key. Upon pressing thisdy a mpup notepad screen will
appear allowing you to enter as rgamte lines as you wish. The notepad screen operates exaettiydiklULTI-RECORD
entry screens. When you are finished entering notes preSs\tiekey to return to the imentory entry screen.
In addition to the note entry screen there are 3 other support screens for enteringverstorsn viewing serial number
history, and bill of materials. These supporting screens are accessed using the fupgtiddNKT , SNO, and BOM

respectiely.

The unit comersion screen will enable you to specify othalidh unit codes for this item and its factorial relationship with
the items primary unit (as specified on the maiweéntory entry screen).

The serial number support screen will allgou to viev the items rial numbers and their statsis’ Thisfeature is only
active for serialized items.

The last support screen, the bill of materials screen, will enable you to enter a list of items which areuilsetthéochirrent
item.

3.14 BackupData Base

Once you hee <t up all of your modules, you should backup you database.

To backup your database, select Backup option on the Master Menu.

How to Get Started 3-24
3-24



4. WORK CYCLE

4.1 Owerview

The steps described in this chapter are performed on an on-going basis.

4.2 DailyCycle
On a regular basis you will be performing the following steps:

1) Enteradjustments and/or transfers using Emter Adjustments or Enter Transfers menu selection. Note that transfers
will only apply where there are multiple warehouses.

2) Printadjustments or transfers to verify correctness.
3) Correctmistakes if necessaryy using the menu choices as step 1v&bo
4) Postadjustments and/or transfers.

5) Review posting journal to ensure that all adjustments and/or transfers were posted correctly.

6) Backupdata to flopg from the master menu option.

Work Cycle 4-1



5. OPERATIONS/REFERENCE SECTION

5.0 Owerview

This chapter pnades detailed instructions onwao operate each irentory function. Each section within this chapter
covers a specific menu option. The sections are in the same order as the menu optionsventting inenu.

The Irnventory menu appears as follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-1
5-1



5.1 Enter Adjustments

This menu option (1) is for enteringventory adjustments.

Adjustments are entered in groups or batches; each batch consisting of one or more adjuBtneatds.an adjustment
batch select option 1 on thevemtory menu.

Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

inadi
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Inventory Adjustments DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 24 Entry Date 072407 Period 0772407
Whs Div Item Date Quantity Unit Cost Ext.Cost
I 1 2 07.-24-07 1200 EA 2.00 Z,400.00
Monitor (14 inch)
B 1 BAR 07.-24-07 100 E& 24,60 2,460.00
Bar Code Eeader
2 [l COM456 07,2407 -3 E& 56.54 -175.62
Computer 486 Z5mhz
OnHand— Committed  Awvailable — OnOrder Backorder 4,684 .38
1022 - o= 1022 10 0 Totals 1297
Enter Warehouse Code
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fa
Save Helw Mord Add Ory | Previ Mext Frst Last Del Sno

Below is a cescription of each field.

Batch Screen(SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch
The batch number is automatically assigned. This number serves to uniquely identify a group of adjustment entries
for both editing and auditing purpose$o return to an existing batch, press tBEG function key then press the
NEXT function key wntil the correct batch is displayed.

Entry Date
The entry date defaults to the system dafbe entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the
computer.

Period Date

The period date will also default to the system ddtee period date represents the period that the receipt should be
posted.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressSA€E function key © begn entering adjustments. Upon pressing the
SAVE key you will be positioned to the lower portion of the screen for entering adjustments.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Operations/Reference Section 5-2

5-2



Adjustment Detail Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Warehouse

This data entry field allows you to enter the warehouse cétes field will only appear if you selected the multiple
warehouse option on the System-wide control file.

Division
This data entry field allows you to enter the Division code. This field will automatically default to the division code
specified in the warehouse fil&his field will only appear if you selected the multiple division option on the System-wide
control file.

Item

The item field is a data entry field where your item number for the item being adjusted is entereELP function
displays the contents of theviemtory Master file.

Qty
Enter the adjustment quantity.

Cost/Unit

Enter the cost per unit. The weightaerage cost will be displayed by @efit. TheUnit field displays the unit value from
the Irventory Master.

Ext.Cost

The extended cost is displayed in this field.

When entering items on the algoAdjustment Detail screen you will be required to enter serial numbers for those items
designated as serialized in thevdntory file. To access the serial number entry screen, you will presSN@ function ley.
Upon pressing thisdy the following popup serial number entry screen will appear.

inadis
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Inventory Adjustments DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 2y Entry Date 07-24-07 Period 072407
Whs Div Item Date Quantity Unit Cost Ext .Cost
A1 2 Serial Numker(s) I & 2 2.00 2,400.00
Moni Count— -3
B 1 BAR 511223 CISCO 4 24.60 2,460.00
Bar 512345 CISCO W
A 1 CoM4 =12355 CISCOD ] 58.54 -175.62
Comp ]
OnHand—C W 4,684.38
1022 - v| 0 Totals 1297
Vendor Name Cisco Systems

nter A=Add, D=Delete, E=Return

Fz F3

F1l F4
Savé Held Add

FS F9 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

Fb F7 Fa
Ory | Prevd Mext Frstl Last Del

To return to the Adjustment Detail screen from the serial screen, @S function key a ESCAPE key.

Operations/Reference Section 5-3

5-3



When you are finished entering adjustments, you may preSAtHe function key  return to the top portion of the Adjustment
Screen, or th&SCAPE key to return to the Imentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-4

5-4



5.2 Print Adjustments
This menu option (2) is for printing your adjustments. Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

inadirl

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Adjustment Batch Listing DATE: 07.-24-07

Report Destination (B=Bcreen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page [(Y=Yes, N=Noj

Report Detail [(Y=Yes, N=No)

Batch Range i to Y

Item Range a

Report Destinaticns: (Dlisk, (Eimail., (Flax, (Plirint, (Slcreen, (Alux.
E1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F8 F9 Fio0o F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Run Helﬁ Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy\When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the Adjustment report.

Below is a description of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.
Batch Range
Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches.
Item Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto gint. If you do not enter an item number range the
computer will print all Inentory items. You may press theHELP function lkey © view the list of \alid item
numbers.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRidN function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-5

5-5



inadjri

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:24am Inventory Adjustment Batch Listing
Source:< | - A > Batch: 2 Batch Date: 07/24/07 Period: 07/24/07
Line Whs Div Item Date Quantity Unit Cost Ext.Cost
1A 1 2 07/24/07 1200 EA 2.00 2,400.00
2 A 1 BAR 07/24107 100 EA 24.60 2,460.00
3 A 1 COM486 07/24/07 3 EA 58.54 175.62
A S11223 Clsco Cisco Systems
A S12345 Cclsco Cisco Systems
A S12355 Cl1Sco Cisco Systems

Batch Total: 1303 5,035.62

hkkkkhkkhhkkhkkhkkkkkhkhkhkkhkkkhkhkkhk kkkk ok k ko ko k ok k k& & %

Kk kKKK Kk k kKK Kk hkk kR KKKk kA KA KKk kR KKKk k kR KKKk k kA KKKk kk kX % %

Grand Total: 1303 5,035.62

Operations/Reference Section

5-6

5-6



5.3 PRosting Adjustments
This menu option (3) posts the Adjustment entries to ttary Master file and to thevantory transaction history file.

inadip

ACCOUNTFLEX Post Inventory Adjustments Date: 07-24.-07

Before Posting vou should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Bateh Listing.

Press SAVEEEY to begin POSTING | |
_OR_
Fress EZCAPEREY to Exzit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.

Processing Statistics
Source = Batech Warehouse Inventory

F1 F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fa Fg F10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F53 ~F&

Savé Helﬁ

You may press th&AVE function key o begn posting or thee SCAPE key to exit. Pleasenote the before and after posting
instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpdaitletak
Pass 1 verifies the data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Inventory Number

The inventory number being processed is displayed here.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preEStBAPE key to return to the lmentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-7

5-7



5.4 Print Adjustment Journal

This menu option (4) pops up another menu for printing G/L digtdbs or adjustments from thevamtory transaction
history file. For this option to work, the system-wide control file parameter for General Ledger must be set to 'Y".

Selecting the menu option to print G/L distributions will cause the following Report Selection screen to be displayed.

inalra

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Adjustments G-L Journal DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk. A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Post Mo I - A 24

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (3)lcreen, (Ajux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 Fi F7 F3 Fa Fi00 F11 Fl12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ Fh
Run Helﬁ Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key 1o run the report.

Below is a description of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRidN function lkey to generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-8

5-8



07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:27am Inventory Adjustments G/L Journal
PostNo: 2
Source:< | - A > Batch#: 2 Entry Date: 07/24/07
D/C: 4,684 .38 4,684.38
Trans-# Refno Date Period Debit Credit
summary N/A 07/24/107 07/24/07 4,684.38 4,684 .38
summary
Account Description Debit Credit
130-000 Inventory 4,684.38
510-000 Inventory Adjust 4,684.38
Transaction Total 4,684.38 4,684.38
Batch Total: 4,684.38 4,684.38

R R R Y

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk ok k ok k kkkk k& & % k&

Grand Total: 4,684.38 4,684.38

Posting Log #2: 07/24/07 09:26:39

Post Inventory Adjustments has been completed successfully

Selecting the menu option to print Adjustments from tlvertory transactions history file will cause the following Report
Selection screen to be displayed.

inhisra

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Adjustments Journal DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=No)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, H=No)

Post HNo I - A Zj
Item Range ﬁ

; sctinations: (Diisk, (Ejmail,
Fi Fz F3 Fd F& F& F7? Fa Fa Fi0

Run Helﬁ Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Operations/Reference Section 5-9



Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

Inventory Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto pint. If you do not enter an item range the computer
will print all items.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressR& function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
inhisra
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:28am Inventory Adjustments Journal
PostNo: 2
Whs |tem Description Quantity Unit Cost Ext.Cost
A 2 Monitor (14 inch) 1200 EA 2.00 2,400.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - A 2 A
A BAR Bar Code Reader 100 EA 24.60 2,460.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - A 2 A
A COM486 Computer 486 25mhz -3 EA 58.54 -175.62
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - A 2 A
S11223 Clsco
S12345 Clsco
S12355 ClIsco
Totals: 1291 4,684.38
Posting Log #2: 07/24/07 09:26:39
Post Inventory Adjustments has been completed successfully
Operations/Reference Section 5-10

5-10



5.5 Enter Tr ansfers

This menu option (5) is for enteringvintory transfers.You will use this option to transferventory from one warehouse to
another If you do not hee rrultiple warehouses, you may ignore all menu options referring to transfers.

Transfers are entered in groups or batches; each batch consisting of one or more tiemsfdes.a transfer batch select
option 5 on the lventory menu.

Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

intfr
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMGE MODE Inventory Transfers DATE :
Batch 1y Entry Date 07-24-07 Period 072407
Whs Div to Whs Div  Item Date Quantity Unit
A 1 ta B 2 BAR 07-24-07 10 EA
Bar Code Reader
A 1 B 2 CABLE 07-24-07 1000 EA
CABLE
= [t B 2 COM486 07,2407 2 EA
Computer 486 Z5mhz
OnHand—— Committed——Avalilabhle——OnOrder—Backorder
1022 - 0 = 10 0 Totals 1012
FS Fe F7 Fg F9 Fi0 F11 Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~FS5 ~F&
Ory | Previ MNext| Frstl Last Del | Sno |

Below is a description of each field.

Batch Screen(SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch

The batch number is automatically assignétlis number serves to uniquely identify a group of transfer entoies
both editing and auditing purposero return to an xisting batch, press tfeHG function key then press thBIEXT
function lkey wntil the correct batch is displayed.

Entry Date

The entry date defaults to the system dafbe entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the
computer.

Period Date

The period date will also default to the system ddtee period date represents the period that the receipt should be
posted.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressSIR¢E function lkey o begn entering transfers. Upon pressing 8&/E
key you will be positioned to the lower portion of the screen for entering transfers.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Operations/Reference Section 5-11

5-11



Tr ansfer Detail Screen(MULTI-RECORD)

Warehouse

This data entry field allows you to enter tharehouse code from which the item will be transfered. This field will only
appear if you selected the multiple warehouse option on the System-wide control file.

Division
This data entry field allows you to enter the Division code from which the item will be transfered. This field will

automatically default to the division code specified in tlaeelwouse file. This field will only appear if you selected the
multiple division option on the System-wide control file.

Warehouse

This data entry field allows you to enter the warehouse code to which the item will be tranfasetield will only
appear if you selected the multiple warehouse option on the System-wide control file.

Division
This data entry field allows you to enter the Division code to which the item will be transfered. This field will

automatically default to the division code specified in the warehouserfiig. field will only appear if you selected the
multiple division option on the System-wide control file.

Item

The item field is a data entry field where your item number for the item being transfered is efberdéELP function
displays the contents of thevemtory master file.

Qty
Enter the transfer quantity.
Unit

The unit field displays the unit value from thedntory master.

When entering items on the aleoTransfer Detail screen you will be required to enter serial numbers for those items designated
as serialized in the wentory file. To access the serial number entry screen, you will presSKi@ Function lkey. Upon pressing
this key the following popup serial number entry screen will appear.

Operations/Reference Section 5-12

5-12



07.-24-07

10 EA

1000 EA

2 Ea

To return to the Transfer Detail screen from the serial screen, pf¥4Esfunction key a ESCAPE key.

When you are finished entering transfers, you may presSAWE& function key © return to the top portion of theransfer
Screen, or th&SCAPE key to return to the Imentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-13
5-13



5.6 Print Transfers

This menu option (6) is for printing your transfers. Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

intfrrl

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Transfers Batch Listing DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk. A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Batch Range j to j

Item Range ﬁ

F1 F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fa Fg F10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F53 ~F&

Run Helﬁ Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropeaiatesy\When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the Transfer report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.
Batch Range
Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches.
Item Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto gint. If you do not enter an item number range the
computer will print all inentory items. You may press theHELP function key © view the list of \alid item
numbers.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRidN function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-14

5-14



intfrrl

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:32am Inventory Tranfers Batch Listing
Source:< | - T > Batch: 1 Batch Date: 07/24/07 Period: 07/24/07
Line Whs Div to Whs Div Item Date Quantity Unit
1 A 1 to B 2 BAR 07/24/07 10 EA
2 A 1 to B 2 CABLE 07/24/07 1000 EA
3 A 1 to B 2 COM486 07/24107 2 EA
s1906
51907
Batch Total:

Kok hkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhk k k kkkk k *

hkhkkkkkkhkhkhhkhkkkhkhkkhkkkkkhk k k kK ok kk k

Grand Total:

Operations/Reference Section 5-15
5-15



5.7 PRosting Transfers
This menu option (7) posts the Transfers entries to tleatory master file and to thevientory transaction history file.

intfro

ACCOUNTFLEX Post Inventory Transfers Date: 07.-24-07

Before Posting wvou should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Press SAVEEEY to begin POSTING | |
_OR_
Press ESCAPEKEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.

Processing Statistics
Source = Batch Warehouse Item

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fa& F9 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 "F5 ~F&

Savé Helﬁ

You may press th&AVE function key o begn posting or th&eSCAPE key to exit. Pleasenote the before and after posting
instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitletak
Pass 1 verifies the data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Inventory Number

The irventory number being processed is displayed here.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preEStBAPE key to return to the lmentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-16

5-16



5.8 Print Transfer Journal

This menu option (8) pops up another menu for printing G/L digtabs or transfers from thevientory transaction history
file.

Selecting the menu option to print G/L distributions will cause the following Report Selection screen to be displayed.

inalrt

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Transfers G-L Journal DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (B=Bcreen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Na)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Na)

Post No I - T W

Feport Destinaticons: (Diisk, (Eimail, (Filax, (Pirint, (Slcres Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fi
Run | Help Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRu& function key o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-17

5-17



inglrt

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:35am Inventory Transfers G/L Journal
PostNo: 3
Source:< | - T > Batch#: 1 Entry Date: 07/24/07
D/C: 11,973.08 11,973.08
Trans-# Refno Date Period Debit Credit
summary N/A 07/24/107 07/24/07 11,973.08 11,973.08
summary
Account Description Debit Credit
130-000 Inventory 11,973.08
130-000 Inventory 11,973.08
Transaction Total 11,973.08 11,973.08
Batch Total: 11,973.08 11,973.08

Kok ok k kKK Kk k kKKK Kk k kA KKKk k kR KKKk kR KKKk kk k& % % %k

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk kkkkokk ok k k% k ok kk k& % % k&

Grand Total: 11,973.08 11,973.08

Posting Log #3: 07/24/07 09:35:07

Post Inventory Transfers has been completed successfully

Selecting the menu option to print Transfers from thentory transactions history file will cause the following Report
Selection screen to be displayed.

inhisrt

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Transfers Journal DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer., Dn=Disk., A=Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Noj

Report Detail (¥=Yes, H=No)

Post Ho I - T SQ
Item Range a

leport Destinations: (Djisk, (Eimail, [ =10 (Aluzx.
Fi F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh&
Run Held Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Paost No

Operations/Reference Section 5-18

5-18



This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

Inventory Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto pint. If you do not enter an item range the computer
will print all items.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRu& function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
inhisrt
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:35am Inventory Transfers Journal
PostNo: 3
Whs |tem Description Quantity Unit Cost Ext.Cost
A BAR Bar Code Reader -10 EA 24.60 -246.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 A
B BAR Bar Code Reader 10 EA 24.60 246.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 B
A CABLE CABLE -1000 EA 11.61 -11,610.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 A
B CABLE CABLE 1000 EA 11.61 11,610.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 B
A COM486 Computer 486 25mhz -2 EA 58.54 -117.08
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 A
B CcOoM486 Computer 486 25mhz 2 EA 58.54 117.08
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - T 1 B
s1906 ACME
s1907 ACME
Totals: 2 0.00
Posting Log #3: 07/24/07 09:35:07
Post Inventory Transfers has been completed successfully
Operations/Reference Section 5-19

5-19



5.9 Print Worksheet

This menu option (9) is for printing your physical courdrksheet. Uporselecting this option the folldng screen will
appear.

inwrkrl

ACCOUWTFLEX Physical Count Worksheet Date: 07-24-07

Report Destination

[(S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=No)
Report Detail (T=Yes, H=No)

Select Ranges to Print

Warehouse r__j

Inventory W

Location
Group ﬂ
Cateyory
Flags for Inventory Otherl OtherZ [

Print guantities on hand (YN} ?
Print serialized items (Y /M) ?
Include Inactive items (YY) 7

Feport Destinations: (Diisk 4 res o
F1 F2 F3 F4 FS F7 Fa Fa Fio Fi11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fh
Bun | Held Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy\When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the Physical Count report.

Below is a description of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Item Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you euld like to gint. If you do not enter an item number range the
computer will print all inentory items. You may press th&lELP function key o view the list of valid item numbers.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRi#N function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-20

5-20



07/24/07
9:39am

Widget Company

Physical Count Worksheet

BIN1 100

BIN1 20

BIN1 30

BIN1 BAR

BIN1 CABLE

BIN1 CCMAG

BIN1 DISPOLE

BIN2 2

BIN4 4

Computer 386 25mhz
Monitor

Cable

Keyboard

CPU

Bar Code Reader
CABLE

Credit Card Reader
Display Pole
Monitor (14 inch)

Consulting

Warehouse B Warehouse B

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

10

10

10

1102

2100

1000

1000

5208

40

BIN1 1

BIN2 2

Bar Code Reader
CABLE
Computer 386 25mhz

Monitor (14 inch)

Warehouse C Warehouse C

EA

EA

1000

100

10

Computer 386 25mhz

Operations/Reference Section

5-21

5-21



5.10 EnterPhysical Counts

This menu option (10) is for enteringzemtory physical counts.

Physical counts are entered in groups or batches; each batch consisting of one orysioat @unts.To enter a plysical
count batch select option 10 on thedmtory menu.

Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

inohv
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Inventory Physical Count DATE: 07-24-07
Batch 1¥ Entry Date 07-24-07 Period 072407
Whs Div Locg Item Qty Onhand Count Unit Wariance
A 1 BIN1 100 10 10 EA 0
Cable
A 1 BIN1 20 10 9 EA -1
Eevhoard
B 1 BIN1 30 10 10 EA 0
CPu
B 1 BIN1 BAR 1102 1100 EA -2
Bar Code Reader
B 1 BIN1 CABLE 2100 2100 E& 0
CABLE
OnHand— Committed — Available — OnOrder Backorder
10 - 7000 = -6990 i] 0 Totals 10477

FS -FE F7 Fg F9 Fl0 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 °Fb

Fl F2 I3 F4
Save Help add 0ryv | Prev Hext Frst Lastl Del Sel

Below is a cescription of each field.

Batch Screen(SNGLE-RECORD)

Batch
The batch number is automatically assigned. This numbeessaovuniquely identify a group of physical count
entries forboth editing and auditing purposero return to an existing batch, press @idG function lkey then press
the NEXT function ley wntil the correct batch is displayed.

Entry Date
The entry date defaults to the system dafbe entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the
computer.

Period Date

The period date will also default to the system ddtee period date represents the period that the receipt should be
posted.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressSIR¢E function key o begn entering physical counts. Upon pressing the
SAVE function key you will be positioned to the lower portion of the screen for entering physical counts.

Below is a cescription of each field.

Operations/Reference Section 5-22

5-22



Physical Count Detail Screen(MULTI-RECORD)

Warehouse

This data entry field allows you to enter the warehouse cétes field will only appear if you selected the multiple
warehouse option on the System-wide control file.

Division
This data entry field allows you to enter the Division code. This field will automatically default tovibierdicode

specified in the warehouse file. This field will only appear if you selected the multijgi®wioption on the System-wide
control file.

Item

The item field is a data entry field where your part number for the item being counted is efterétELP function
displays the contents of thevemtory master file.

Qty Onhand
This field will display the quantity on-hand for the item.

Qty
Enter the physical count quantity here.
Unit
The Unit field displays the unit value from th&entory master.

Variance

The difference of quantity on hand and physical count is displayed in this field.

While on the Physical Count Detail screen you may select a groupentany items for counting by pressing t8&L function
key. You will want to select the same group ofdantory items that appear on your worksheet so counts can be entered without
having to enter item numbers.

Upon pressing th8EL function ley the following selection screen will popup:

Operations/Reference Section 5-23

5-23



inohv2

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Inventory Physical Count DATE: 072407
Batch 1¥  Entry Date 07-24-07 Period 072407
Whs Div Lo ITtem Qty Onhand Count Unit WVariance
—— Select Inventory Items for Physical Count
A 1 B Warehouse Woto [ W
Inventory W oto | i
A 1 B Location to
Group a to
A 1 B Category to
Flags for Inventory ¥ Otherl ’: Other? [
A 1 B| Include Inactive items (¥) 7
Sort By Group., Category or Location (G-C/L17 L
A 1 B Buto Assign Onhand Quantity to Physical Count (Y-H)17 R
Press SAVE function key to Select or ESCAPE key to exit
OnHand—
10 - 7000 = -6950 a 0 Totals 10477
=r Warehouse (pr :
F1l F2 F3 F4 Fa F7 F& Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savé Hel}j

The Selection screen allows you to enter a parameter ranges that will be used toveatecy ilems. If you do not enter gn
range information all items will be selectedfter entering the appropriate information on this screen, you will presSAYE
function ley o dart the selection process.

When you are finished entering physical counts, you may preSs\e function key o return to the top portion of the Pical
Count Screen, or tHeSCAPE key to return to the Imentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-24

5-24



5.11 Print Physical Counts

This menu option (11) is for printing your physical counts. Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

inohvrl
ACCOUNTFLEX Physical Count Wariance Batch Listing DATE: 07-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Digk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (¥=Yes, HN=Na)
Report Detail (¥=Yes, HN=Na)
Batch Range \_)I to \_)i
Item Range a
Feport Destinations: (Diisk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (3lcreen, (Ajux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fi
Bun | Help Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesyWhen you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the Physical Count report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.
Batch Range
Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches.
Item Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto gint. If you do not enter an item number range the
computer will print all inentory items. You may press thélELP function key o view the list of valid item numbers.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRi#N function lkey to generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-25

5-25



07/24/07
9:42am Physical

Widget Company

inphyrl
Page 1

Count Variance Batch Listing

Source:< | - P > Batch: 1 Batch Date: 07/24/07 Period: 07/24/07

Line Whs Div Loc Item Qty Onhand Count Unit Variance

1A 1 BIN1 100 10 10 EA 0
07/241/07

2 A 1 BIN1 20 10 9 EA -1
07/24/07

3 A 1 BIN1 30 10 10 EA 0
07/24107

4 A 1 BIN1 BAR 1102 1100 EA -2
07/241/07

5A 1 BIN1 CABLE 2100 2100 EA 0
07/24/07

6 A 1 BIN1 CCMAG 1000 1000 EA 0
07/24107

7 A 1 BIN1 DISPOLE 1000 1000 EA 0
07/241/07

8 A 1 BIN2 2 5208 5208 EA 0
07/24/07

9 A 1 BIN4 4 40 40 EA 0
07/24107

Batch Total: 10477 -3

Grand Total: 10477 -3

Operations/Reference Section

5-26

5-26



5.12 Print Variance

This menu option (12) is for printing your Variance report. The Variance report showsfé¢hendiés between your ygical
counts and book counts.

Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

inohvr2
ACCOUNTFLEX Wariance EReport DATE: 072407
Report Destination [3=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, HN=Nao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes., N=Nao)
Select Ranges to Print
Batch | 4 to 4
Warehouse \_)i \_)i
Inventory W to | W
Logation | to
Group | ta
Category to
Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flaxz, (Pirint, (S)lcreen, (Ajux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fe F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fi
Run | Help Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the Physical Count report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Batch Range

Enter the range of batch numbers you would tikgint. If you do not enter a batch range the computer will print all
batches.

Warehouse Range

Inventory Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you euld like to gint. If you do not enter an item number range the
computer will print all inentory items. You may press thélELP function key o view the list of valid item numbers.

Location Range

Enter a range of irentory locations.

Group Range

Enter a range of irentory groups.

Category Range

Operations/Reference Section 5-27

5-27



Enter a range of uentory categories.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRud function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
inphyr2
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:43am Variance Report

Warehouse A Onhand Unit Physical Unit Variance Physical
I tem Loc Count Count Variance Cost Cost Cost
100 BIN1 10 EA 10 0 1.00 0.00 10.00
Cable

2 BIN2 5208 EA 5208 0 2.00 0.00 10,416.00
Monitor (14 inch)

20 BIN1 10 EA 9 -1 1.00 -1.00 9.00
Keyboard

30 BIN1 10 EA 10 0 1.00 0.00 10.00
CPU

4 BIN4 40 EA 40 0 4.00 0.00 160.00
Consulting

BAR BIN1 1102 EA 1100 -2 24.60 -49.20 27,060.00
Bar Code Reader

CABLE BIN1 2100 EA 2100 0 11.61 0.00 24,381.00
CABLE

CCMAG BIN1 1000 EA 1000 0 150.00 0.00 150,000.00
Credit Card Reader

DISPOLE BIN1 1000 EA 1000 0 125.00 0.00 125,000.00

Display Pole

Warehouse Totals: -50.20 337,046.00

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk ok ko k ko k ok ok ok ok k& % % %

Kk kkkkkkkkhkkhkhkkkkkhkkhkhhhkkkkkhkkhkkkkh ok ko k k ok ko k ok ok k& & % &

Grand Total Variance: -50.20 337,046.00

Operations/Reference Section 5-28
5-28



5.13 Posting Physical Counts
This menu option (13) posts the Physical Count entries tobetory file and updates the transaction history file.

inohvo

ACCOUNTFLEX Post Physical Counts Date: 07.-24-07

Before Posting wvou should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Press SAVEEEY to begin POSTING 1
_OR_
Press ESCAPEKEY to Exit

After Posting do the following
1) Print Posting Journal.
2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.

Processing Statistics
Source = Batch Item

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F& F9 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Savé Helﬁ

You may press th&AVE function key o begn posting or theeSCAPE key to exit. Pleasenote the before and after posting
instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitletak
Pass 1 verifies the data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here. The message displayed in this field once
posting has been completed will reflect the last batch posted.

Inventory Number

The irventory number being processed is displayed here.

When the Posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preEStBAPE key to return to the lmentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-29

5-29



5.14 Print Physical Count Journal

This menu option (14) pops up another menu for printing G/L distributions or physical counts frouetberyrhistory file.

Selecting the menu option to print G/L distributions will cause the following Report Selection screen to be displayed.

inalrp

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Physical Count G-L Journal DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Noj

Report Detail [Y=Yes, N=Noj

Post o I - P 44

Fl Fz F3 F4 FS F& EF7 F& F9 Fi10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F6

Run Helﬁ Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key 1o run the report.

Below is a description of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Post No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRidN function lkey to generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-30

5-30



07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:44am Inventory Physical Count G/L Journal
PostNo: 4
Source:< | - P > Batch#: 1 Entry Date: 07/24/07
D/C: 50.20 50.20
Trans-# Refno Date Period Debit Credit
summary N/A 07/24/107 07/24/07 50.20 50.20
summary

Account Description Debit Credit
130-000 Inventory 50.20

520-000 Inventory Physical 50.20
Transaction Total 50.20 50.20
Batch Total: 50.20 50.20

Kok hkk kKK Kk k kKKK Kk k kA KKKk k kR KKKk h kR KKKk kk k& % % %k

Kok kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhk kkkkk kkkkokk ok k ok k kk ok ok ok k& % k&

Grand Total: 50.20 50.20

Posting Log #4: 07/24/07 09:44:16

Post Physical Counts has been completed successfully

Selecting the menu option to print Physical Counts from theniary transactions history file will cause the faling
Report Selection screen to be displayed.

inhisro

ACCOUNTFLEX Inventory Physical Count Journal DATE: 072407

Report Destination [3=2creen, Pn=Frinter, Dn=Disk, A=3Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page [Y=Yes, N=Noj

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNoj

Post Ho I - F 4j
Item Range a

H ] (Eijmail, (Fia 7.
F& F& F7 Fa F ~F5 ~F&

Eun Helﬁ Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values. When you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN function key o run the report.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 3 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and described in Chapter 2, General Operational
Procedures.

Post No

Operations/Reference Section 5-31

5-31



This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

Inventory Range

Enter the range of wentory item numbers you would Bkto pint. If you do not enter an item range the computer
will print all items.

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRu& function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
inhisrp
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:45am Inventory Physical Count Journal
PostNo: 4

Whs |tem Description Quantity Unit Cost Ext.Cost

A 100 Cable 0 EA 1.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A 2 Monitor (14 inch) 0 EA 2.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A 20 Keyboard -1 EA 1.00 -1.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A 30 CPU 0 EA 1.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A 4 Consulting 0 EA 4.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A BAR Bar Code Reader -2 EA 24.60 -49.20
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A CABLE CABLE 0 EA 11.61 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A CCMAG Credit Card Reader 0 EA 150.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

A DISPOLE Display Pole 0 EA 125.00 0.00
07/24/07 07/24/07 | - P 1 A

Totals: -3 -50.20
Posting Log #4: 07/24/07 09:44:16
Post Physical Counts has been completed successfully
Operations/Reference Section 5-32

5-32



5.15 Inquire Inventory

This menu option (15) is for inquiring abouvéntory items. Upon selecting this option the following screen will appear.

Pressing th&SCAPE key will return you to the Imwentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-33
5-33



5.16 ReorderReport

This menu option (16) is for reportingvntory reordering recommendations.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the sort order of the report.

1. by Item
2. by Warehouse, |tem
3. by Vendor, Item

Once you hee dhosen the sort ordghe report selection screen will appear as follows.

inreori

ACCOUNTFLEX Reorder Report by Item Date: 072407

Report Destination (8=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Paye [T=Yes, N=Ha)
Report Warshouse

Warshouse | [
Inventary to | W
Location | to
Group | to
Category | to
Flags for Inventory Otherl r Otherz r
WVendor W to

Add Onorder Quantity to Available Quantity (Y/N)7?
Show only items with inventory levels below minimum (Y-/N)7

Subtract Backorder Quantity from Available Quantity (Y/N)7? E
Adjust Minimums by 0 % and Mazimums by 0

leport Destinations: (Diisk, (Eimail, (Flaxz, £ Sle (Alux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7? Fg Fo Fio Fi11 Fi1Zz ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Run Helﬂ Eill

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressR& function key o generate the report. The report will appear as
follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-34

5-34



inreori

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:47am Reorder Report by Item

| tem-# Description Vendor Vendor |tem Vendor Cost
Whs Min Max Avai | Onorder Backorder Reorder Reorder $

1 Computer 386 25mhz EA 1.00
A 20 7 37 24 13 13.00
B 200 100 100 100.00
[} 2000 1000 1000 1000.00
TOTAL 2220 1107 37 24 1113 1113.00

10 Monitor EA 1.00
A 20 10 10 10.00

100 Cable EA 1.00
A 20 -6990 7010 7010.00

2 Monitor (14 inch) EA 2.00
B 20 15 5 5 10.00

20 Keyboard EA 1.00
A 20 -131 151 151.00

30 CPU EA 1.00
A 20 200 220 220.00
GRAND TOTAL: 8514.00

5.17 \aluation Report

This menu option (17) is for reportingvientory value.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the sort order of the report.

by Item

by Group, Item

by Warehouse, |tem
by Vendor, |tem

A wnN R

Once you hee chosen the sort ordehe report selection screen will appear as follows.

invalri

ACCOUNTFLEX WValuation Report by Item Date: 07-24-07

Report Destination (8=3creen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=iux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page [Y=Yes, N=Noj

Report Warshouse

Warehouse | i

Inventory to W
Logation | to
Group | ta
Category | to
Flags for Inwventory Otherl |  Other? [
Vendor | W oto |
Include Inactive items ¥
Include Zero Qty Onhand ¥
Waluation less than or greater than
Cost wvariance greater than %
Feport D 1 isk [ £ : .
Fl Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fa Fo Fl0 Fl11 Flz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~F6
Eun | Help Kill
Operations/Reference Section 5-35

5-35



When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRu& function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
invalri
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:48am Valuation Report by I|tem
Qty ------- Costs------- ---------- Values----------
| tem-# Whs Onhand Average Replace Average Replace
100 Cable
A 10 1.00 1.00 10.00 10.00
2 Monitor (14 inch)
A 5208 2.00 2.00 10,416.00 10,416.00
B 10 2.00 2.00 20.00 20.00
TOTAL 5218 2.00 2.00 10,436.00 10,436.00
20 Keyboard
A 9 1.00 1.00 9.00 9.00
3 Tape Drive
A 27 3.00 3.00 81.00 81.00
30 CPU
A 10 1.00 1.00 10.00 10.00
4 Consulting
A 40 4.00 160.00
BAR Bar Code Reader
A 1100 24.6043 200.00 27,064.75 220,000.00
B 10 24.6043 200.00 246.04 2,000.00
TOTAL 1110 24.6043 200.00 27,310.80 222,000.00
CABLE CABLE
A 2100 11.6129 10.00 24,387.09 21,000.00
B 1000 11.6129 10.00 11,612.90 10,000.00
TOTAL 3100 11.6129 10.00 35,999.99 31,000.00
CCMAG Credit Card Reader
A 1000 150.00 150.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
COM486 Computer 486 25mhz
A 1020 58.5366 400.00 59,707.31 408,000.00
B 2 58.5366 400.00 117.07 800.00
TOTAL 1022 58.5366 400.00 59,824.38 408,800.00
DISPOLE Display Pole
A 1000 125.00 125.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
GRAND TOTALS: 408,681.17 947,506.00

5.18 DemandReport

This menu option (18) is for reportingventory demand statistics. This report is onleikable if you are using the
AccountFle Sales Order Module. Demand statistics are based on required dates and order quantities for both orders and
invoices.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the sort order of the report.

1. by Item, Require Date
2. by Group, Item, Require Date
3. by Warehouse, Item, Require Date

Once you hee dhosen the sort ordghe report selection screen will appear as follows.

Operations/Reference Section 5-36

5-36



indmdri

ACCOUNTFLEX

Demand Report by Item, Require Date

Date: 07-24-07

Report Destination
Report Copies

1 {1 - 10)

(S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk., A=Aux)

Report Title Page
Report Warshouse

(Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Fequire Date Range | to  [07-24-07

Date Scale M__éD=Day, WWeek, M=Month, Q=Quarter, ¥Y=Year)

Warehouse
Inventory | to |
Group ___a to
Category | to
Flags for Inventory Otherl | Other2 [
WVendor to
Customer to
Salesman W to W

o

(Diisk,
F5 F&

Feport Destinations:
F1l F2 F3 F4

Run Helg

“reen ,

F7 ~F3

10X .
~F4 "F5 ~Fb

Eill

When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRd function lkey o generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
indmdr i
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:51am Demand Report by Item, Require Date

------------------- Months 01/01/07 to 07/24/07 ------mmmm oo
Item-#  Whs 1/07 2/07 3/07 4107 5/07 6/07 7107 Totals
1 Computer 386 25mhz

A 36 36
10 Monitor

A 20 20
100 Cable

A 2000 2000
2 Monitor (14 inch)

A 4 4
20 Keyboard

A 40 40
3 Tape Drive

A 2 2
30 CPU

A 60 60

5.19 Inactive Report

This menu option (19) is for reporting inatiinventory statistics.

Upon selecting this option, the following popup menu will appear for choosing the sort order of the report.

1. by Item
2. by Group, Item

3. by Last Sale Date, Item

Once you hee chosen the sort ordghe report selection screen will appear as follows.

Operations/Reference Section

5-37

5-37



When you are satisfied with your entries, pressRo& function lkey © generate the report. The report will appear as

follows.
inactri
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
9:51am Inactive Report by Item
| tem Last Sale Last Purchase Quantity
Date Qty Date Qty OnHand Cost Value
100 Cable
1110 1 1,110
2 Monitor (14 inch)
07/23/07 2 07/24/07 4000 5218 2 10,436
20 Keyboard
1109 1 1,109
3 Tape Drive
07/23/07 2 27 3 81
30 CPU
1110 1 1,110
4 Consulting
4
BAR Bar Code Reader
07/24/07 12 1110 200 222,000
CABLE CABLE
07/24/07 100 3100 10 31,000
CCMAG Credit Card Reader
1000 150 150,000
COM486 Computer 486 25mhz
07/24107 5 1022 400 408,800
DISPOLE Display Pole
1000 125 125,000
Grand Total: 950,646
Operations/Reference Section 5-38

5-38



5.30 EnterVendor

This menu option (30) is for enteringndors. Thioption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.31 Print Vendor

This menu option (31) is for printingemdors. Thiption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.32 EnterAccount

This menu option (32) is for entering Accounts. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.33 Print Account

This menu option (33) is for printfing Accounts. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.34 EnterDivisions

This menu option (34) is for enteringvidions. Thisoption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.35 Print Divisions

This menu option (35) is for printing Bsions. Thisoption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.36 EnterWarehouse

This menu option (36) is for enteringavéhouses. Thigption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.37 Enterlnventory

This menu option (37) is for enteringsemtory. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.38 PrintInventory

This menu option (38) is for printfingventory. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

Operations/Reference Section 5-39

5-39



5.39 EnterGroup

This menu option (39) is for definingvientory group codes. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.40 EnterCategory

This menu option (40) is for definingvientory category codes. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.41 EnterAccount Sets

This menu option (41) is for defining Account Sets. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.42 EnterUnit Conversions

5.43 Enter/Print Prices

This menu option (43) is for definingvientory unit conersions. Thisoption is described in the Setup Chapter.

5.44 EnterControl

This menu option (44) is for entering control information. This option is described in the Setup Chapter.

Operations/Reference Section

5-40

5-40



5.45 Puige

This menu option (45) is for purgingvientory transactions. Upon selecting this option the following screen will appeatr.

Below is a description of each field.

Last Purge Date

This is a non-enterable field that displays the last date used to purge.

New Purge Date

Enter the Nev Purge Date. All Inentorys closed prior to this date will be purged.

As the Purging tads place, the screen fields will display the following Processing Statistics. When the Purging has been
completed you will see the following message:

Purging has been Successfully Completed

Press th&SCAPE key to return to the lmentory menu.

Operations/Reference Section 5-41
5-41



About the Document 1-(2-
Account

Code format 3-4

Enter 5-39

Print 5-39
Account Sets

Enter 5-40
Add Accounts 3-7
Add

Function key 2-3

Mode 2-3, 2-4
Adjustments

Data Entry 5-(2-4)

Post 5-(7-

Print 5—-(5-6)

Print Journal 5-(8-10)
Alias 3-9
Backup

Shell 3-24
Balance Fonard 3-13
Categories

Setup 3—(17-
Category Code 3-17
Category

Enter 5-40
Category File

Category Code 3-17
Change Accounts 3-7
Change

Function key 2-2

Mode 2-2
Control

Enter 5-40
Control File

Inventory 3-5

System-wide 3-3
Control Keys 2-9
Daily Work Cycle

- 4-1
Data Entry 2-2
Demand

Print 5-36
Division Code 3-11
Divisions

Enter 5-39

Print 5-39
Features 1-(1-2)

File

Inventory 3-21
Find Function ey 2-2
First Function ey 2-2
Function keys

Add 2-3, 2-4

INDEX

Delete 2-3
Find 2-2

First 2-2
Help 2-5
Last 2-2

Next 2-2
Previous 2-2
Print 2-11
Sae 22
Search 2-5
Shift Left 2-11
Shift Right 2-11

General Ledger

Add Accounts 3-7
Change Accounts 3-7
Enter Accounts 3-7
Print Accounts 3-7

General Operational Procedures 2-1

Menus 2-(1-

Overviav 2-1

Reports 2—(9-11)

Screens 2—(2-5)

Screens - Control s 2-(9—-
Screens - Help 2-(5-6)

Screens - Query-by-Example 2-9

Screens - Query-by-Example-by-Example 2—-(6—

Screens - Search 2—(6—

G/L Account File

Account Code Brmat 3-4

Group Code 3-16
Group

Enter 5-40

Group File

Group Code 3-16

Groups

Setup 3—(16-

Help Function Ky 2-5
History 3-6

How to Get Started 3-1
How to Sart the System 3-(1-2)

Overviev 3-1

Print Vendor Account 3—(14-15)

Setup Catgories 3-(17-
Setup Dvisions 3—-(8-10)
Setup G/L Accounts 3-(7-8)
Setup Groups 3—-(16-

Setup Iwentory 3—(21-24)

Setup Iwentory Control File 3—(5-6)

Setup Prices 3—-(17-20)

Setup System-wide Control File 3—-(3-5)

Setup éndors 3—(12-14)

Setup Vdrehouses 3—-(11-12)
How to Sart the System 3—-(1-2)
Inactive

1-1

INDEX



Print 5-37
Introduction 1-1
About the Document 1—-(2-
Features 1-(1-2)
Overvien-Introduction 1-1
Inventory 3-21
Enter 5-39
Features 1-1
Inquire 5—(33-
Print 5-39
Pumge 5-(41-
Invoices
Print 3-14
Last Function Iy 2-2
Menus 2—-(1-
Next Function Ky 2-2
Open Item 3-13
Operations/Reference 5-1
Adjustment Data Entry 5—-(2—
Adjustments Data Entry 5-4
Demand Report 5-36
Enter Account 5-39
Enter Account Sets 5-40
Enter Catgory 5-40
Enter Control 5-40
Enter Dvisions 5-39
Enter Group 5-40
Enter Irventory 5-39
Enter Prices 5-40
Enter Unit Comersions 5-40
Enter \éndor 5-39
Enter Warehouse 5-39
Inactive Report 5-37
Inquire Irventory 5-(33-
Overviev 5-1
Physical Count Data Entry 5-(22-
Physical Counts Data Entry 5-24
Posting Adjustments 5-(7-
Posting Physical Counts 5-(29-
Posting Tansfers 5-(16-
Print Account 5-39
Print Adjustment Journal 5-(8-10)
Print Adjustments 5-(5-6)
Print Divisions 5-39
Print Inventory 5-39
Print Physical Count Journal 5-(30-32)
Print Physical Counts 5-(25-26)
Print Prices 5-40
Print Transfer Journal 5-(17-19)
Print Transfers 5-(14-15)
Print Variance 5-(27-28)
Print \endor 5-39
Print Worksheet 5-(20-21)
Pumge 5-(41-
Reorder Report 5-34
Transfer Data Entry 5—-(11-

Transfers Data Entry 5-13
Valuation Report 5-35

Orders
Inquire 5-33
Puge 5-41

Overview 2-1, 3-1, 4-1, 5-1
Overviewv-Introduction 1-1
Physical Counts

Data Entry 5-(22-24)

Post 5-(29-

Print 5-(25-26)

Print Journal 5-(30-32)
Previous Function 8y 2-2
Prices

Enter 5-40

Print 5-40
Print Function ey 2-11
Print Vendor Account 3—(14-15)
Purchase Order Control File 3-12
Query Mode 2-6
Reorder

Print 5-34
Reports 2—(9-11)

G/L Accounts 3-7

Print to Auxiliary Port 2-10

Print to Disk 2-10

Print to Printer 2-10

Print to Screen 2-10

Report Selection 2-9

Vendor File 3-14
Save Function Key 2-2
Screen Features 2—(6-

Query 2-6
Screens 2—(2-

Add Mode 2-3

Change Mode 2-2

COMBINATION OF RECORDS 2-4

Control Keys 2-9

Data Entry 2-2

Help 2-5
Screens - Help 2-6
Screens

MULTI-RECORD 2-3
Screens - Query-by-Example 2-9
Screens - Search 2-6
Screens

Search 2-6

SINGLE-RECORD 2-2
Search Function & 2-5
Search Mode2-5, 2-6
Setup Catgories 3—-(17-
Setup Dvisions 3—-(8-10)
Setup

Enter Dvisions 3-8
Setup G/L Accounts 3—(7-8)
Setup Groups 3-(16-

INDEX

1-2



Setup Iwventory 3—(21-24)
Setup Iventory Control File 3—(5-6)
Setup Prices 3—-(17-20)
Setup System-wide Control File 3—(3-5)
Setup éndors 3-(12-14)
Setup Vérehouses 3—-(11-12)
Shift Left Function ey 2-11
Shift Right Function i€y 2-11
Starting the System 3-1
System-wide Control File 3-3
Transfers

Data Entry 5-(11-13)

Post 5-(16-

Print 5-(14-15)

Print Journal 5—-(17-19)
Unit Corversions

Enter 5-40
Valuation

Print 5-35
Variance

Print 5-(27-28)
Vendor Code 3-13
Vendor

Enter 5-39
Vendor File

Add Vendors 3-12

Change ¥ndors 3-12

Print 3-14

Vendor Code 3-13
Vendor

Print 5-39
Warehouse Code 3-11
Warehouse

Enter 5-39
Warehouse File

Warehouse Code 3-11
Warehouses

Setup 3-(11-12)
Work Cycle 4-1

Daily 4—-(1-

Overviev 4-1
Worksheet

Print 5-(20-21)

INDEX
1-3



